


· n 1 1 .1 1 .' 11 · r~ 

' I , l . . ~o u. · r d~ 
of h ~ I -r , nu1 11 •• ·. d 
m . · · Eol ~o : 

• 
It 

IJ 1·. u of l1 ~ un pro_ o . d b. 

• 
l. 

1. ~d 11. ~ I n , . _ · h , n1 . 
...... 1 n ~dm n num.b r, d _ : 

t 

= '""' ·. _ I t t­
t.ll 

di _ 11 to l1~ · n1~ n ~dn1~ n 
il"!t"< __ ...... , ...... ~ ~ h .n1 - wi h _ n c n1~ nd .. 

Th, · h - H~ou~ .· r~ c . d from i'~ . . di r . m 11 to th . m ndm nt 
of th 11 _ _ nu.m.b r d _· 11d '""' ..... to ·h . m, with .n · n1 nd-
m n . £ollows.: 

In li -u of th. ~ sum propo. ed b,y · id m ndm nt insert ,$1 800 000· 
an~d the S .n .te . _ ee to the m . . 

Am ndment num,b red 1 ~ : 
That th.e Hou r~eced.e from its di . agr .. ment to the amendment 

~of th~e Senate numbered 16, ,-nd gr e 'to the same with an amend~­
m n.t as £ollows:: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by aid amendment insert $9 000 000; 
.- nd the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 24:: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment 

~of the Senate num'bered 24, and agree to the same with an amend­
m~ent, as :Follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert 
$92 750, 000; and th.e Senate ,agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 27:: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment 

of the Senate numbered '27, and agree to the same with an amend­
ment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said arnendment insert 
$88,,556,000; and the nate agree to the sam.e. 

Amendment numbered Bl: 
That the House recede fro.m its disa.greement to the amendment 

of the ~Senate numbered 31, and agree to the same with an amend­
ment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said a·mendment insert 
, '48# 709 000; and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 32: 
IThat the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment 

of the Senate .numbered 32, and agree to the same with an amend­
ment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum named by said amendment insert $178,525,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 33·: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment 

of the Senate numbered 33, and agree to the same with an amend­
ment, as follows: 





In li u of h 
~ 000; nd h 

m nd n nu 
h t h ou 

of h n , nu 

u 
n 

r 

pro 

• 
• 

from i·· .... di 
n~d 

b 
h 

m n , foll~o . : 
In li u of h~ urn propo~ .. -d b 

r ,c~·· ....... ,60 000· nd h n to h 
m ndm~ n num r d : 

Th h ou r .,.,. d~ from i 
of h~ n num r d nd 
m~ n I ~olio : 

...... tor th m 
r d follow : 

id 

h 

id 

nd n • 
1 

h m n~dm~ n 
i h n m~ nd-

h . m n~dm~ n 
i h n m nd-

-E . 107. one of the fund a '])ropriated or ~otherwise made auail· 
able pursuant to t,h.i Act shal be obligated or expended to finan e 
chalzgin the nam.e of the molJ1ttaiTz locat d 69 degrees 04 minut~ 
15 eco'lul. we t pre e1ztl 1zamed a.nd ~eferred to as Mo,unt McKr.n­
le .. '; n~d the na agr~ e to th same. 

m~ ndment numb r d 719: 
That the Hou e recede from its di agreem nt to the amendment 

of th Senate numbered 79 nd agree to the · me with an amend­
m nt a follow: : 

In li u of the section number propo d by aid amendm nt 
in, ert·: 115; an~d th S na agree to th~e arne. 

Am ndment numbered 3: 
That th~e House reced~e from its di~ agr m n to the amendment 

of th Senate numbered 3, and agree to the same wit.h an amend­
m nt, .as follows: 

In lieu of the section number proposed by said amendment 
in rt: 116; and the Senate agree to the sam~ . 

Amendment numbered 4: 
That the House recede from its disagreem~ent to the .amendment 

of the Senate numbered , 4, .and agree to th~e same with an amend·­
ment, as follows: 

In lieu of the section number proposed by said amendment 
insert: 117; and the enate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 5·: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment 

of the Senate numbered 85, and agree to the same with an amend·­
ment, as follows: 

In lieu of the section number proposed by said amendment 
insert: 116· and the Senate agree to the same .. 

Amendment numbered 91: 
That the House recede from its disagreem·ent to the amendment 

of the Senate numbered 91, and agree to the same with an amend·­
ment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert: 
14 7.1.8/V, 000; and the Senate agree to the same. 
Amendment numbered 92: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment 

of the Senate numbered 92, and agree to the same with an amend­
ment, as follows: 











' 

• 

JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF THE COMMI'ITEE OF 
CONFERENCE 

The managers on the part of the House and the Senate at the 
conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the 
amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 2788), making appro­
priations for the Department of the Interior and Related Agencies 
for the fiScal year ending September 30, 1990, and for other pur­
poses, submit the following joint statement to the House and the 
Senate in explanation of the effect of the action agreed upon by the 
managers and recommended in the accompanying conference 
report. 

The conference agreement on H.R. 2788 incorporates some of the 
provisions of both the Hause and the Senate versions of the bill. 
The language and allocations set forth in House Report 101-120 
and Senate Report 101-85 shall be complied with unless specifically 
addressed to the contrary in the conferrence agreement and accom­
panying statement of the managers. 

TITLE I DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

BUREAU OF LAND AGEMENT 

MANAGEMENT OF LANDS AND RESOURCES 

Amendment No. 1: Appropriates $442,084,000 for management of 
lands and resources instead of $446,296,000 as proposed by the 
House and $441~738,000 as proposed by the Senate. The net in­
crease above the amount proposed by the Senate includes increases 
of $125,000 for forest management; $150,000 for -~project planning, 
and $375,000 for the Oregon/Washington riparian initiative, both 
in grazing management; $250,000 for Colorado River salinity con­
trol in soil, water, and air management; and $372,000 for. resources 
management planning; and decreases of $28,000 for noxious weed 
control in Idaho, $75,000 fer noxious weed control in Montana, 
$50,000 fo~ research and development on fire resistant grrasses at 
the University of Idaho, $73,000 for grazing monitoring in Idaho, 
$150,000 for r-iparian monitoring in Idaho, and $50,000 for green­
stripping in Idahe, all under grazing management; and $500,000 for 
endangered species in wildlife habitat management . 

. The managers agree that: 
· 1. modest cost-shared challeDge grant programs· modelled on 

the wildlife challenge grant program should be initiated in 
recreation and cu1tural resources management progra1ns; 

2. in the wild horse and burro p:rogram fee waiver adoptions 
should remain suspended, the regular adoption program should 

.. be expanded, a third sanctuary should be established if neces­
sar.y, and although geogr.aphic diversity is still a key sanctuary 

(9) 









13 

Amendment No. 12: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
Managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate which allows a pro­
curement for· the National Wetlands Research Center to be issued 
which includes the full scope of the previously issued procurement 
for the facility. 

CONSTRUCTION AND AN ADROMOUS FISH 

. ·Amendment No. 13: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the arnendment of the Senate with an an1endment 
which appropriates $58,560,000 for construction and anadromous 
fiSh instead of $30,457,000 as proposed by the House and 
$53,579,000 as proposed by the Senate. The managers on the part of 
the Senate will move to concur in the amendment of the House to 

. the amendment of the Senate. 
The managers agree to the following distribution: 
• 

Alaska Maritime NWR, AK/Homer maintenance facility ................. .. 
Alligator River NWR, NC/Maintenance facility ................................... . 
Anadromous fiSh grants ............................................................................. . 
·Bayou Sauvage NWR, LA/Maxent Lagoon Levee ................................. . 
Bosque del Apache NWR, NM rehab water & road system ................ . 
Bowden NFH, WV ....................................................................................... . 
Cheyenne Bottoms, KS ............................................................................... . 
Crab Orchard NWR, IL water treatment facilities ............................... . 
Craig Brook NFII, ME water supply treatment .................................... . 
Dam safety evaluations .............................................................................. . 
Dam safety inspections ............................................................................... . 
Eastern Neck NWR, MD (erosion control) .............................................. . 
Hagerman NWR, TX road & bridge repair ........................................... .. 
Hakalau NWR, m fencing ......................................................................... . 
Hammond Bay Biological Station, NY ................................................... .. 
John Hay Estate NWR, NH ...................................................................... . 
Kenai NWR, AK (administrative facility) ............................................... . 
Little River NWR, OK ................................................................................ . 
McKinney Lake NFH; holding house rehab ........................................... . 
Mora NFH, NM fiSh hatchery .................................................................. . 
Natchitoches NFH, LA major rehabilitation ......................................... . 
National Fisheries Research Center, WA (replacement lab) ............... . 
National Fisheries Research Center (Leetown, WV) ............................ . 
National Training Center, Harpers Ferry, WV ..................................... . 
National Wetlands Research Center, Lafayette, LA ............................. . 
North Attleboro NFH, MA rehabilitation .............................................. . 
Okeefenokee Swamp GA/FL Bridge repairs ......................................... .. 
Pacific Institute of Natural Sciences ...................................................... .. 
Patuxent NRC, MD ..................................................................................... . 
Quilcene NFH, W A (pollution ·abatement facilities) ............................. . 
San Bernardino NWR, AZ (power supply) .............................................. . 
Saratoga NFH, WY ..................................................................................... . 
Stewart McKinney NWR, CT (maintenance/headquarters) ................ . 
Stillwater NWR, NV water rights ............................................................ . 
Striped bass study ........................................................................................ . 
Tinicum NEC, P A ........................................................................................ . 
White River NWR, AR Essex Bayou Bridge ··········-······························· 
Wichita Mountains NWR, OK: 

Lake Elmer Thomas Dam .................................................................. . 
Road ~hab ........................................................................................... . 
Sewage Lagoons .................................................................................... . 
Visitor center planning···········-··························································· 

Willow Beach NFH, AZ rockslide protection ......................................... . 

Total, Construction and Anadromous Fish ................................. . 
• 

$100,000 
900,000 

1,500,000 
3,750,000 

650,000 
1,300,000 
1,640,000 

765,000 
552,000 

3,250,000 
400,000 

2,900,000 
300,000 
250,000 

1,322,000 
491,000 
220,000 

2,700,000 
132,000 

1,000,000 
500,000 

1,500,000 
5,550,000 
4,900,000 
6,000,000 
1,750,000 

840,000 
1,000,000 
3,100,000 

748,000 
160,000 
100,000 
630,000 

1,500,000 
300,000 

1,000,000 
335,000 

3,000,000 
800,000 
200,000 
450,000 
75,000 

58,560,000 







k • 

1 -·, _ r~ 1· 1 . I 11 . ""'~ 

fr 111 l1 fir~ fi _ l1 _in 

• 
l 

ll . ,' )}) 1 -
t . ll I _ i ' I ] Jl d i u i -· • 
fur1d ·)1 c • b r 

J 

. n1 11 d n1 n _ o. 16: 1 , 1 ·o J) ri, _ I • ~ 0 ( for h _ i 11 -l 
\ · ildli£ R fu. . u11d ir1 d . If .'7 ) r:: . OC prOJ)O d b. ·11 

o u I 11 d . · - pro} o d b. l1 n' t .. _ 
n1 -11dn1 11 ·~a .. 17: D 1 t 11 t pro i io11 \vhi.cll · ou ld l1 v 

n1 ~ d up to , '2. , 0 ddi io11al .a- il·· bl - for th _ ' . ion 1 Wilcl-
li~ R fug -und o b d ri d fron1 h F d r J h r of r c iptJ. 
fron1 on- hor n1i11 r 1 l ing nd roy lt. · collection in xc of 

I ,0 0 000. 

NATlO . AL PA.RK. SERVI E 

OPERATIO . OF THE · ATIO. AL PARK SY TEM 

An1endm nt ·o. 1 : Reported in technical disagreement. Th 
man g r on h p rt of the .House \vill offer a motion o rec d 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment 
,_..,hich ppropriates 778,419 000 for Operation of the National Park 
System instead of ·• 77 4 17 000 as proposed by the House and 
771 617,000 as proposed by th.e Senate. The managers on the part 

of the Sena e will move to concur in the amendment of the House 
to the amendment of the Senate. 

The net increase to the amount provided by the House inc} udes 
increases of 800 00 for new or e.xpanding park areas, $125,000 for 
the S udent Conservation Association, ·400,000 for the National 
Trails System ·2 164,000 for park operations, $150 000 for the 
Harpers Ferry NH.P visitor transportation system, $500,000 for 
drug operations, · 5 000 for Harpers Ferry police, $241,000 for ad­
ditional costs associated with lease of a helicopter, $500 000 for ac­
celeration of review of Alaska mining and minerals, $500,000 for 
protection of archeological resources to prevent looting, $250,000 
for informational publications, $200,000 for the Native Hawaiia·n 
Culture and Arts program, 1 000,000 for Fisk University, $175,000 
for a Wheeling, WV commission, and $200,000 for the Steel Indus­
try Heritage Task Force; and decreases of $240,000 for em rgency 
storm and fire dama.ge, $500,000 for in-park management and ad­
ministration, $75,000 for Navy Memorial operations, $263,000 for 



• 

' 

• 

17 

artifact preservation and collection management, $20,000 for the 
inter:11ational Union for Conservation of Nature, $1,927,000 in addi­
tional retirement system costs, and $25,000 related to the Black­
stone River Corridor Commission. 

The managers agree that: 
1. each park should receive no less than a five percent in­

crease over fiscal year 1989 while capping the increase for indi­
vidual parks at fifteen percent for all but new or expanding 
parks; 

2. while no specific amount is provided to train Alaska Na­
tives for Federal land management positions, the Service is en­
couraged to work with Natives toward this purpose; 

3. the Service should explore technological options to prevent 
looting of cultural or archeological resources; 

4. funds provided for wolf reintroduction at Yellowstone Na­
tional Park are to continue studies necessary for wolf reintro­
duction without development of a formal environmental 
impact statement; 

5. within available maintenance funds there is up to $50,000 
for a study of the use of calcium magnesium acetate; 

6. the Service is encouraged to continue its progress in the 
planning process for Natchez NHP, MS and in the establish­
ment of the Park; 

7. the Service is expected to report to the Committees by 
March 1, 1990 on the feasibility of establishing an Asian cul­
tural center at Jean Lafitte NHPP, LA; 

8. no funds are made available for a comprehensive river 
conservation study of Hanford Reach; 

9. the Service is directed to provide the Committees by Janu- ~-~ ~ 
ary 1, 1990 a plan for reducing servicewide administrative 
costs; #0 . 

10. the budget request includes $80,000 to continue the Span- ,. 
ish colonization study; 

11. of the $325,000 provided for the Blackstone River Vall~y 
National Heritage Corridor, $230,000 is for the Commission 
and $95,000 is for National Park Service technical assistance 
for development of the corridor; 

12. in lieu of language contained in the House and Senate re­
ports, the Service is directed to rep0rt to the Committees 
before March 1, 1990, on the advisability of consolidating the 
Williamsport Training Center activities with other related ac­
tivities of the Service, on the need to enhance or expand the 
activities and to incorporate new initiatives, and on a suitable 
location or locations for these activities near Williamsport or 
elsewhere; 

13. there is no objection to the Service's development of regu­
lations regarding subsistence fishing at Glacier Bay NP, AK; 

14. the Service is to make a grant of $175,000 to the City of 
Wheeling, West Virginia for the purpose of establishing a com­
mission to cooperate with the Service on reviewing the historic 
features of Wheeling for incorporation as a unit of the Nation­
al Park System; 

22 - 315 - 89 - 2 





• 

' 

19 

ervation. Within the amount provided for State grants is $500,000 
f0r grants to tribes pursuant to 16 USC 470a(d)(3)(B). Such grants 
are not subject to the matching requirements contained in 16 USC 
4 70b(a)(3). · 

Amendment No. 25: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate which provides 
$1,000,000 for the Bicentennial Lighthouse Fund and establishes 
procedures for distribution of the money. 

CONSTRUCTION 

Amendment No. 26: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the H0use will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment 
which appropriates $199,716,000 for construction instead of 
$17 4,210,000 as proposed by the House and $140,851,000 as pro­
posed by the Senate. The managers on the part of the Senate will 
move to concur in the amendment of the House to amendment of 
the Senate. 

The managers have agreed to the following distribution of funds: 
America's Industrial Heritage, PA......... .................... .... ........................... $8,332,000 
Apostle Islands, NL, WI (Little Sand Dock)............................................. 380,000 
Arkansas Post NM, AR . . . . . . .. . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . ... . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . .. ... . . . . .. . . . . . . .. 100,000 
Biscayne, NP, FL.......... ................................... ....... ...................................... 3,948,000 
Boston-African American NHS, MA............................................... .......... 1,525,000 
Buffalo NR, AR (Erbie campground/Tyler Bend) .................................. 2,000,000 
Canaveral NS, FL (Playalinda Beach Rd) ... ... .... .. ............ ... ....... ... ... .. ...... 2,600,000 
Canyonlands NP, UT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4, 000,000 
Cape Hatteras NS, NC (comfort station/ showers)............................... ... 207,000 
Chamizal NM, TX .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . .. . . . .. . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . . . . . ... . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . 500,000 
Chickamauga/ Chattanooga NMP: 

Road relocation...................................................................................... 8,000,000 
Visitor center....... .................................................................................. 1,000,000 

Crater Lake NP, OR (Lodge stabilization) ............................................... 50,000 
Cuyahoga Valley NRA, OH: 

Krejci Dump Site ................ ...................... ............................................ . 
Canal Visitor Center site development ......................................... . 
Ohio and Erie Canal Towpath ........................................................... . 
Oak Hill Environmental Education Center ................................... .. 

Delaware Water Gap NRA, NJ (Watergate campground facilities) ... 
Foothills Parkway TN (road resurfacing) .............................................. .. 
Fort Cia tsop NM, 0 R .................................................................................. . 
Franklin Delano Roosevelt Iv.lemorial, DC .................................... , ......... . 
Gateway NRA, NJ/ NY: 

Canarsie Pier ............................................................. ....... .................... . 
Sandy Hook bathroom and showers ................................................ .. 
Sandy Hook water well ....................................... ... ............................. . 

George Washington Memorial Parkway, VA: 
Maintenance facility ............................................................................ . 
Spout Run improvements ................................................................... . 

Golden Gate NRA, CA (restroom facilities) ........................................... .. 
Haleakala NP, HI (fencing) ................ ......... .............................................. . 
Harpers Ferry NHP, WV .................. ............................. ... ................. ........ . 
Hawaii Volcanoes NP, HI (fencing) ................................................. ......... . 
Hot Springs NP, AR ......................................... ..... ...................................... . 
India.na Dunes NL, IN ............ ..... ...... ........... ..... ........................... .............. . 
Jean Lafitte NHPP, LA: 

Big Woods Environmental Center .... ................................................ . 
Acadian Cultural Center Exhibits .............. .......... .......... .................. . 
Acadian House .............................. .......................................... .............. . 

Jimmy Carter NHS, GA (school stabilization) .......... ....... .. ............. ....... . 

4,000,000 
293,000 

2,682,000 
350,000 
600,000 

1,000,000 
1,795,000 
5,852,000 

7,030,000 
930,000 
600,000 

3,985,000 
8,000,000 
1,210,000 

250,000 
650,000 
250,000 
800,000 

2,000,000 

1,674,000 
2,094,000 

750,000 
200,000 







--
• • 

• • • 

J I ... 

I • I 

• ) I I 
• • • ,. • J J 1 l I 

l I 
• • 

l I 
)1 

I 

I I r 1 1 
• I . • ll. • I J 1 1 

l ' • t 1 . 
I 1 

J - J 

l • ]11 ) .• .. 
I ' 

,. 
I 

l I I 

1 r ll • 

lll 11 
,. • • • fur1d ll .1 1 r1 u JOJ I 11 -

-

• 
I 

~ 11 1\,ig •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• • ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

'( i ' '••························~··········································· 

ul l ······························································································· 
• a on 

• 
""' .... u • 

J~n1 t•IY'n. 

1),1 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

nd h r·d hi1 . . t" lll ~I ~ lOll •••••••••••••••••••••••·~·· 
ll til I 

r-:a.I)J) 1 
, ··-· ................................................................................. . 

l . '] ..• c 11 11 r· 1J ................................................................................. . 
I u I i d . .,.. """ ( ""-'k) 0 o o o 0 0 o o I 0 o 0 0 o 0 0 o 0 0 I o I I 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 0 o 0 0 0 o I 0 0 0 I I o I 

I]- -) -
-- .................•..••..••......•....•.•...•....•.•...•...•.••..•.• , ............... . 

I • I e I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I • I I • • I • teo e • it • I ' II t I I • I I teo • I I I I I • I I I I I I I ~ I I 

\\' J 1p i , , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

\ ' . 11 -. .~ R 1 ···········································~···················· 

'" 1· - \~1 , _ r p · R.r--.. 
D n. li 1 K (n1ount itl""~rin · c~ 11 1t -1· • ~~ ..••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••..••. 

I 'J ···· ~·················~~····················· Ill······ 
I lp i IJ 

··~~·········································································· 

• 1 , _ K ln1 r ick· prop. . ......................... . 8uv.oJ of h 
Jl J k 1 T ' 1 1 ................................................................................ . 
lndi 11 Dun 
J nLfit 

Jj 1 ·························································1·············· ,··· 
)' P ,and 1 r r\' L ··~~···· ,·········································· 

John 
L k 
} \Vi 

• u1r 
1 r·k 
nd 

• 

* I I • • I I I • I e II • I • I ,. I • • II I • • I • II • I • i1 • I • • I I II I I I • II I I • e • • I • • • • • • I • • II I • I I I II • • • • I I • II I I II 

• • .az1m1n L k •• I •• I I •• I ••• I. II , •••• e e. I e I •• teo •• I. 11 I •• I I. I I. II I 

it ·. IL ........................ ~·· ········ ··························· 
Low ll 1 .. -...... 

_ 1cKinl~c 1 ···~~··········~~············ 1·············· ,················································ 

atch z ·_ HP, .11 1 

io11 J I ark of 
w Ri,, r org 

p trogl_ rph ~. 

··· ~··· ········ ,······················ ,······· ,··········· ,··· 1··········· 1············· • 
met~ can ,._,.ca_moa ········· ~··· ~···· ,·········~~··········· ,··· ,·········· '· 

I R, \ .,, , ............. II ••••• ••••••••••••••••••• I ........................... . 

' 

•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ,1 ••••••••• , ••••• 

Pin la.nd , R, _ J .................................................................................. . 
nt' _ #Jonica I I • I • a II I • • 11 • I il I • il I • • •• I I 1e II a • It I • • I e II I • • • • • • I • • I • • I I • 

Timucuan E&H Pr s f\'e,, FL ................................................................ . 
\Varin ·}1 Pacific Guam ..................................................................... . 

Su.btotaJ .1 ··p acquisition ............................................................... . 

k I 
-l 

• 
1 
• 
l • 

• 
Ul 

• 
• 

.. 

,7 

I 

I . p 

~ . 

' 00~ 
' t ' 

1,5 t . 

,: • 00, . 

0 
0 

750,0 0 
7F, 0 

2,f 0,000 
1,179, 0 
1' , 0 

500,000 
1 .,500,00 
2,000,000 
l ,500,000 

115,000 
00,000 

800,000 
5.,270,,000 

400,000 
4,000,000 
1,000,000 

500,000 
12, 000,, 000 

750,000 
500,000 

68,556,000 

Total. land acqui ition & State a . 8,.556.,000 

office taff to 
land acquisi-

• 
~1s ·tan c ................ , ... , ............ . 

The manager~ agree to the detailing of regional 
San a Moz1ica Mountains NRA, CA to provide on si 
tion support. 

Federal acquisition of private inholdings 
of Denali NPP is highly desirable if such 

in the Kan tish.na area 
acquisition can signifi-











' 

27 

1990 and each fiscal year thereafter, notwithstanding the provisions 
of section 201 of the Federal Oil and Gas Royalty Management Act 
of 1982, sections 202 through 206 of that Act shall apply to any 
lease or portion of a lease subject to section 8(gJ of the Outer Conti­
nental Shelf Lands Act, as amended (43 U.S.C. 1337), which, for 
purposes of those provisions and for no other purposes, shall be re­
garded as within the coastal State or States entitled to receive reve­
nues from it under section 8(g) 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The amendment modifies language proposed by the Senate re­
garding audit funding for States and Indian tribes to clarify that 
up to one-half of the increase in audit program funds may be used 
for State and tribal audit programs, in addition to the funds al­
ready in the base for these programs. Further, the managers have 
included language authorizing the Secretary to enter into coopera­
tive agreements for the conduct of 8(g) audits. 

Amendment No. 35: Restores language proposed by the House 
and stricken by the Senate providing for refunds of Indian allottee 
royalty overpayments and earmarks $64,000 for these refunds in­
stead of $105,231 as proposed by the House and nothing as pro­
posed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 36: Deletes language proposed by the House pro­
viding for deduction of the administrative costs of the mineral leas­
ing program prior to division and distribution of the receipts be­
tween the States and the Treasury. 

BUREAU OF MINES 

MINES AND MINERALS 

Amendment No. 37: Appropriates $174,759,000 for mines and 
minerals instead of $161,876,000 as proposed by the House and 
$175,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

The net increase above the House level includes increases of 
$1,200,000 in information and analysis for second year funding of a 
four-year mineral land assessment study program on roadless lands 
in Idaho; $500,000 in health, safety and mining technology for de­
velopment and field testing of control and guidance technology for 
high wall mining systems including the Edna mining system, 
$5,000,000 to continue the 25 percent cost-shared Casa Grande in-
situ copper leaching field test, $500,000 for in-house laboratory sup­

ort for the Casa Grande project, $500,000 for rockbursts, and 
250,000 f0r self-contained self-rescuers; $1,000,000 in minerals and 

materials science to continue strategic and critical minerals re-
search at the Idaho National Engineering Laboratory; $300,000 in 
environmental technology for third-year funding of a five-year 
demonstration program on soil revegetation conducted with the 
Soil Conservation Service in Arkansas and $1,500,000 for research 
on water contamination associated with mining of which $500,000 
is eaFmarked for the University of Idaho; and $4,425,000 in mineral 
institutes for allotment grants to the 32 institutes and $108,000 for 
program administration. 

The increases are partially offset by reductions of $1,000,000 in 
health, safety and mining technology for mine entry studies; and 





29 

ABANDONED MINE RECLAMATION FlJND 

Amendment No. 40: Appropriates $192,772,000 for the Aban­
doned Mine Reclamation Fund as proposed by the House instead of 
$192,112,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

The managers agree that the Office of Surface Mining Reclama­
tion and Enforcement (OSM) should work with the States to help 
them identify approaches to improving their grant obligation rates 
and report to the Committees, no later than two weeks prior to the 
first of the OSM's fiScal year 1991 budget hearings before the Com­
mittees, on the results of OSM's consultations with the States. 

The managers ask that the OSM identify the remaining avail­
able funds for acquisition and relocation activities under Public 
Law 98-181 (97 Stat. 1294) and report to the Committees on the 
amount of those funds which are considered in excess of the re­
quirements for which they were appropriated. Further, the OSM is 
to report to the Committees on the advisability of funding a joint 
demonstration program which would provide surplus heavy equip­
ment for land reclamation in the Pennsylvania counties of Lu­
zerne, Columbia, Montour, Northumberland, Carbon, Monroe and 
Sullivan. The report should include a detailed description of what 
the demonstration program would entail and information on the 
total estimated cost for the project by fiscal year. The managers 
n.either endorse nor oppose this project. The Committees will 
review the merits of the project after receipt of the OSM report. 

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 

OPERATION OF INDIAN PROGRAMS 

Amendment No. 41: Appropriates $1,035,534,000 for operation of 
Indian programs instead of $1,065,57 4,000 as proposed by the House 
and $965,126,000 as proposed by the Senate. The decrease from the 
amount proposed by the House consists of increases of $356,000 for 
school operations, including $256,000 for the Writers Workbench 
demonstration project, ND and $100,000 for a pilot project for the 
Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians; $1,525,000 for continuing edu­
cation; $500,000 for employment development for the Crownpoint 
Institute of Technology; $900,000 for real estate and financial trust 
services; and $250,000 for general administration; and decreases of 
$500,000 for tribal government services, for new tribes funding; 
$6,993,000 for Indian services tribe/agency operations; $75,000 for 
economic development; $520,000 for natural resources, wildlife and 
parks; $1,783,000 for natural resources tribe/ agency operations; 
$700,000 for Indian rights protection; and $23,000,000 for tribal con­
tract conversion. 

The managers encourage the bureau to work with the Hopi tribe 
to identify resources within the funds provided through the educa­
tion. formula to address the curricul urn development needs of the 
tribe. The managers remain concerned about lack of adequate 
funding for schools such as the Hopi school to meet BIA education 
standards, and direct that the report on the lack of progress in 
meeting education standards requested in the House report be sub­
mitted to the Committees by no later than November 1, 1989. The 
managers have included funding, as proposed by the House, to re-

• 













35 

An amount of $1,000,000 is provided, which will allow completion 
of the Pushmataha Road in Oklahoma. 

With respect to the funds provided for advance planning and 
design, the managers understand that these funds will be sufficient 
to conduct the necessary Planning of New Institutions (PONI) stud­
ies for at least the first five detention facilities on the list, includ­
ing Colville, and to award at least one architectural and engineer­
ing design contract. 

Funds are not earmarked above the facilities improvement and 
repair request for the Hannahville, MI school. The Bureau should 
proceed with the planning for phase II of this project while phase I 
construction is underway, and should funds become available to 
begin construction of phase II during fiscal year 1990, approval to 
reprogram funds for this purpose should be requested. 

The ma11agers expect the Bureau of Indian Affairs and the Office 
of Construction Management to work with the Indian Health Serv­
ice to prepare a joint report, due March 1, 1990, regarding efforts 
to include detoxification facilities in detention centers. 

The reduction of $1,000,000 to the housing improvement program 
was made only on the basis that separate contract support funds 
will be provided in the construction account, beginning in fiscal 
year 1990. There should be no impact on program level or accom­
plishments. 

Amendment No. 46: Deletes language proposed by the Senate al­
lowing the transfer of funds made available for the Safety of Dams 
program to the Bureau of Reclamation. 

The managers are concerned about the safety of dams program 
as presently configured under the Bureau of Indian Affairs. The 
managers will expect a full report from the Bureau, to be submit­
ted by December 1, 1989 on plans to restructure the dam safety 
program. The managers are particularly concerned about the 
issues and deficiencies identified in the recent audit conducted by 
the Inspector General. The report should address the issue of costs 
and personnel necessary to bring the dams into compliance with 
safety requirements. If transfer of the safety of dams program to 
the Bureau of Reclamation is considered as an option, the report 
should include the steps that would be taken to ensure that tribal 
concerns and input are adequately addressed, and the impact on 
P.L. 93-638 contracting. The program should not be transferred 
until the Committees and tribes have had an opportunity to review 
the report. 

MISCELLANEOUS PAYMENTS TO INDIANS 

Amendment No. 47: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of tlrl.e Senate which provides that 
funds appropriated for payment under the Aleutian and Pribilof 
Island. Restitution Act (P.L. 100-383) are not subject to the subsur­
face estate revenue sharing provisions of ANCSA. 

NAVAJO REHABILITATION TRUST FUND 

Amendment No. 48: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers 0n the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 





















• 

• 

45 
• 

protection research, $300,000 for dogwood anthracnose; for resource 
analysis research, $70,000 for hardwood materials research at 
Princetown, WV; for timber management research, $58,000 for 
growth and )rield research, and $122,000 for silviculture and genet­
ics research at Moscow, ID, $182,000 for habitat classification re­
search at Boise, ID, $150,000 for timber management alternatives 
at Monticello, AR, and $50,000 for Northeast spruce fir research at 
Orono, ME; for forest environment research, $106,000 for sedimen­
tation research at Boise, ID, $53,000 for streamside systems re­
search at Seattle, W A, $250,000 for forest/ atmosphere monitoring 
in Vermont (to be incorporated into the global climate change re­
search program), $112,000 for watershed management research at 
Parsons, WV, and $146,000 for hydrologic evaluation at Oxford, 
MS; for forest products research, $438,000 for timber bridge re­
search, including $288,000 at Madison, WI and $150,000 for cooper­
ative agreements with West Virginia University, and $85,000 for 
hardwoods utilization research at Princeton, WV; and the following 
decreases: for forest protection research, $50,000 for tree stress re­
search at Hamden, CT, $106,000 for fusiform rust research at 
Athens, GA, $159,000 for gypsy moth research at Corvallis, OR, 
$106,000 for wood decay research at Madison WI, $200,000 for fire 
suppression research at Missoula, MT, $360,000 for global climate 
change research, and $100,000 for tropical forestry research; for re­
source analysis research, $180,000 for fire economics research at 
Riverside, CA, $85,000 for recreation research at Burlington, VT, 
and $50,000 for tropical forestry research; for timber management 
research, $106,000 for pine research at Pineville, LA, $104,000 for 
growth and yield research at St. Paul, MN, $106,000 for research 
on nitrogen-fixing plants at Research Triangle Park, NC, $106,000 
for vegetation control research at Macon, GA, $124,000 for long­
term productivity research at Portland, OR, $132,000 for global cli­
mate change research, $300,000 for tropical forestry research, and 
$250,000 for old growth research; for forest environment research, 
$112,000 for coldwater fish habitat research at Blacksburg, VA, 
$106,000 for climate change at Otto, NC, $190,000 for global climate 
change research, $197,000 for tropical forestry research, and 
$840,000 for spotted owl research; and for forest products research, 
$106,000 for combustion products research at Madison, WI, 
$100,000 for surface metallurgy research at the Oregon Graduate 
Center and Madison, WI, and $100,000 for tropical forestry re­
search. 

Included within the total funding provided is an increase of 
$1,051,000 for old growth research, including $750,000 to initiate 
the old growth management research and demonstration project; 
and an increase of $1,170,000 for accelerating spotted owl research. 
The managers request that the Forest Service provide the Commit­
tees with a report describing the expected products and timelines 
for completion of field research and publication of results from the 
old growth and spotted owl research efforts. The Forest Service 
should also include estimates of funding necessary to accelerate 
publication of final reports. 

22 - 315 - 89 - 4 













51 

earmarked, except for $1,600,000 for plants. Of the funds provided 
for anadromous fish habitat, the Forest Service is to continue the 
level of effort from prior years associated with activities on the 
Green Mountain and White Mountain National Forests. 

Within the funds available for the spotted owl inventory activi­
ties, funds should be made available for surveying spotted owls in 
the Olympic National Park, WA. The Forest Service is requested to 
seek the cooperation of the National Park Service in carrying out 
the surveys in the Park. 

The decrease of $1,963,000 recommended from the House level 
for range management consists of decreases of $1,800,000 for range 
vegetation management, $80,000 for wild horses and burros, and 
$83,000 associated with timber support for region 6. The increases 
allowed for range vegetation management are to be used to carry 
out the recommendation in the recent GAO reports particularly 
with regard to improvements in riparian areas and reducing over­
stocked areas. The managers intend that the Forest Service give 
full consideration to the noxious weed requirements in Idaho and 
Montana. Within soil and water, the Forest Service is to continue 
the water quality monitoring effort of prior years in the Bull Run 
watershed. 

Amendment No. 95: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate which extends the 
availability of funds in the National Forest System account until 
September 30, 1991. 

FOREST SERVICE FIREFIGHTING 

Amendment No. 96: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the matter inserted by said amendment, insert the fol­
lowing: 

FOREST SERVICE FIREFIGHTING 

For necessary expenses for forest fire suppression and presuppres­
sion on or adjacent to National Forest System lands or Department 
of the Interior lands, and for forest fire protection and emergency 
forest fire rehabilitation of National Forest System lands, 
$561,139,000, to remain available until expended: Provided, That 
such funds are to be available for repayment of advances to other 
appropriation accounts from which funds were previously trans­
ferred for such purposes. 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The amendment appFopriates $561,139,000 for Forest Service fire­
fighting instead of no funds as proposed by the House and 
$556,139,000 as proposed by the Senate. The House had proposed 
$552,533,000 for Forest Service firefighting in the firefighting ac­
count included under the Bureau of Land Manageme11t, and 
$8,935,000 under the National Forest System account. The increase 





53 

The managers have no objection to the use of ~108,000 for 
Lander Office Stage II construction, Shoshone ,. ational Forest, 
WY. 

The Forest Service should work with the ational Park Service 
to develop a national policy for the interpretation of America's his­
toric trails. 

Amendment No. 98: Appropriates $38,993 000 for construction of 
buildings and other facilities instead of 39,232,000 as proposed by 
the House and $21,594,000 as proposed by the Senate. The net de­
crease below the amount proposed by the House consists of the 
changes listed in Amendment To. 97. 

Amendment No. 99: Earmarks $182,967,000 for construction of 
forest roads and trails as proposed by the House instead of 
$158,500,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 100: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate which provides 
$1,500,000 for the Federal share of r0ad reconstruction for im­
proved access to the Monongahela National Forest, WV. These 
funds will be matched equally by n0n-Federal funds. 

Amendment No. 101: Restores House proposed language stricken 
by the Senate which provided a ceiling of $112,000,000 in new au­
thority for construction of forest roads by timber purchasers. Addi­
tional carryover authority will be available. 

LAND ACQUISITION 

Amendment No. 102: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment 
which appropriates $63,433,000 for land acquisition instead of 
$61,988,000 as proposed by the House and $45,013,000 as proposed 
by the Senate. 'Fhe managers on the part of the Senate will move 
to concur in the amendment of the House to the amendment of the 
Senate. 

The managers agree to the following distribution of funds: 
Acquisition management........................................... .. .. .. ................. ........... $6,054,000 
Allegheny NF, PA ..................................... ................................................... 1,010,000 
Appalachian Trail......................................................................................... 3,000,000 
Carson NF, NM.............................................. .................. ........................... .. 37 5, 000 
Chequamegon NF, WI .................................................................... ... :.......... 157,000 
Clear Creek RCA, AL.................................................................. .......... ....... 500,000 
Columbia River Gorge NSA, OR/WA ....................................................... 3,000,000 
Daniel Boone NF, KY.................................................................................. 1,000,000 
DeSoto NF, MS.................................................................................... .......... 700,000 
Flaming Gorge NRA, WY ................................................................... ........ 12,000 
Gallatin NF, MT (elk habitat): 

Elk habitat ............................................................................................ . 
Cotton wood Canyon ......... ............................. ... .................... ........ ........ . 

Green Mountain NF, VT ............................................................................ . 
Hiawatha NF, MI (Grand Island) ............................................................ .. 
Humboldt NF, NY ....................................................................................... . 
Kisatchie NF, LA ......................................................................................... . 
Lake Tahoe Basin, CA/ NV ............................................................... ·.· ....... . 
Monongahela NF, WV ................................................................................ . 
Mount Baker-Snoqualmie NF, W A (Noisy Creek) ................................. . 
Mount Hood NF, OR (Squaw Meadow) ................................................... . . 
Nicolet NF, WI (Cathedral of Pines) ....................................................... .. 
Ocala NF FL .... .... .. ........................... . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

3,500,000 
1,000,000 
1,750,000 
3,500,000 
1,400,000 

200,000 
7,000,000 

250,000 
2,000,000 

500,000 
775,000 

4,000,000 

• 

• 

• 







,. . 

t I i 

·r 
11 ! I - I . I 

.. I l . Jl i I . 11 d l i _· ' ' 

. . . 1 ·- .il ) , 
11 ""''"""' 

1)1 Jl - 1 J .. , I ·i d fUil 1d ll 
l1 11 b r l d 11 ~d 

• · r~ 11 111 1 11 · 1 i , f fu 11 ._.,_ i n 11 l1, · 
• • 

···-- ·v1 r 11 11. 
· 't i 1~ r] , if ] 1 , i l _ fu 11 

• 
- lll 

• 
fu11 n . , , b 11 · , , il, I I fr 1 1 11. 

11 111 • r I 11 ' ' i 11 u 1 ll 
0 

ld I r j ll f 11 I 
fu 11 d i 11 i 1 • 'll1. 111 • 11 ,· • ~ 1 11, · l1 · 
' rj] l r i .. \. I J I full ' . ' i] b] Jl . 11 i 1 'f, i d b' I i d "I ') i 11 ' 
i f i'1 111 i . 11 t b 1 o · ] · o r , ll o · · , ] ] · b 1 , I 1 · o p '"i : d · 11 · 11 o l-
,· JJJ r 1 · ·j d fu11d ' Jl11011 . r~ io 1 b 1 or ll i11 1 ,· 11. , f 11 ~ 
., 2 , u ol1oriz d i11 l1i c i ~o11. 

I11 , .ddi ·io 1 1. o l1 1·, }JO • r . uir d ·a b ubJlli ·~ d b , tl1 l1i f 
' i l1 i 11 ,, d · , f · r t l1 fi ," l , r 1 .. 1 b u d _ i · u b 11 j d 11 l1 
, 111 \111 · 11 d d j t rib u t i 11 of ·i1 , , , J r o- j d d u 11 d r l1 i . 

111 · 11d.11 , 11 ·11 or 1 . r i , 11 ]J u.b111i · _. r , J)Or · o l1 'on1-
Jl1i . I 0011 . I . d ·i iOll i J)),' d tll 11 ,, ,, j] b] fU11d ' 11· ,,1 

b 11 d i11 · _ r gi ~o 1 , 11d ·}1,· · • ddi ioJl ' 1 fu11d: -· jJJ b u . d 
fror11 l1i · our for l1 J)U rpo ll ·o ,id d i11 ·11 ,. 1n 11dn1 11 . Tl1 
r por l1ould i11 lud a br kdo' '11 of · 11 ft1nd obli,g· t )d o d· 
11d . br kdo' ' 11 of l1 · · IllOUJ1 o b J)rO id d fro111 xc • r -

i]) ,· 11 ~d 110', 4 nd \V}l r uch fu11d r to b u d. Th or, .. · 
-"'- ~ _ i l1 11 al o ubmi r por oon · f r h 11d ~of fi C' 1 

• 11 r 1 .. 0 a' possibl d . ili11g h u.· 1 dj ributio11 .11d xp J'ldi-
t,ur of fu11d . r c i v d und r l1i prO\'i' io11 nd h c u J ou "J)U ..,.,., 
· chi d . 

. 111 11 ~dn1 11 o. 10 ·: R por d i11 ch11ical di , gr m 11t. Th 
In. 11· g r on he p r of l1 ~e Hou ' ill of£ r · mo ion to r c d 

Il'd C011cur in 11 a1ne11d1n nt ~of h na wl1i h c rifi Hous 
propo · d languag pro,;idi11g ha xce rec · i p h. a]] b m 4 d 
'' il ble o tl1 Fores S rvic 'ri hout reduc ions ·o pa,ym n..,_ 

und r l1 · Act of Ma , ,_. 190, . 
' 

· 111 11dm 11t o. 107: ReJJOr ed i11 chnica] di agr m 11 . Th 
IllSilager 011 l1e part of h~e Hou e 'rill off r a mo ion o r c d. ~ 
a11d concur in l1e a1ne11dn1 11 of th S na · \vi h an , m ndmen a: 
foJlo,·. : 
R~es ore he m , tter stricken b, said an1 ndm nt am nd~ed o 

r ad as follo"''s:: 
Tot·z i ,thsta,ndt:rtg sectio11 l f05(a) of tlte Alaska. ~ation.a, l l1z.terest 

Land OIL er a.tion Act (16 US. . 539d a)· '5 441 000 sha.ll be 
a az:lable for tin·zber z1.pp(, protection a.n.d martclgement resectrch 
re oztrce p1·otectio,n.. a.11d coTzstructl:on on th.e Tongass Na,tion.al 









bo 

g 

a 

0 

, .... 0 

• • • a 

oe 



61 

5. no more than one percent of each budget category may be 
used for technical and program management support. Such 
support should continue to be shown separately for each re­
search and development activity in budget documents; 

6. support for Argonne National Laboratory should continue 
at levels equivalent to previous fiscal years with emphasis on 
research programs; 

7. a detailed geoscience implementation plan with funding 
options should be submitted to the Appropriations Committees 
by March 31, 1990. The managers are disturbed that after at 
least two years of development a comprehensive research strat­
egy is not yet available. It is increasingly difficult to justify 
continued high levels of support for this program absent a re­
search framework. The managers expect the Department to ex­
pedite the publication of such a strategy so that it can be used 
as a basis for developing the detailed implementation plan due 
in March, 1990; · 

8. the Department may initiate the design of a large scale 
fixed bed gasifier for power production within available funds. 
Proceeding with the design does not imply commitment to con­
struction of such a facility, and no large expenditures should 
be undertaken absent a comprehensive program plan justifying 
its need and specific Congressional approval; 

9. significant light oil research should be managed by the 
Metairie site office, including existing and new research and 
development projects and technology transfer and outreach ac­
tivities throughout the region so that office personnel are uti­
lized fully; 

10. the amount for the Gravimelt coal cleaning process does 
not include funds for major equipment purchases; 

11. funds for the Calderon project are only available to the 
extent they are matched on a 20 percent cost-sharing basis by 
project sponsors; 

12. the increase of $800,000 for bioprocessing of coal in ad­
vanced research and technology development is for programs 
at Idaho National Engineering Laboratory (INEL); 

13. within funds for support studies in coal liquefaction, the 
Department should update base case economics for indirect liq­
uefaction; 

14. funds for the scale-up of one process to approximately 
one ton per hour from existing programs in the coproducts coal 
gasification program should be awarded on a competitive basis 
with a minimum of 20 percent cost-sharing; 

15. the total of $4,896,000 provided for PETC facility renova­
tion may be used for either administrative facilities (Building 
922), or the chemical engineering laboratory (Building 89). Ad­
ditional estimated costs of $3,200,000 are necessary through 
1992 to complete the projects; 

16. in the several instances where the Senate and House pro­
vided the same level of program funding but the Senate provid­
ed a more detailed breakdown below those levels, there is no 
objection to the use of the lower levels as program guidance; 

17. $750,000 in the oil shale program is to support the devel­
opment of a comprehensive plan and justification for a pro-

• 

• 

• 







t r n ' 

R Tl 

m~ ndm n . 1 2: ppr pri for 11 r n· 
ion in d of . 11 · 7 p o o d b h u 

1, pr p d b h n . h n in r :::.aoe; 

moun propo d b h ou of in r f 1 
indo nd d li h in nd 0 Fo buildin r rofi r 

r h bo h in buildin m ; , for di ri~ d m-
on tr ion in communi m · for r r h n ~ m-. , 
in g n nd r fri r n in hn~ol ~o n~d on um r pr du 
. 200 for h F d r 1 n~ r m~ n ro r 0 
for r rch on biod gr d bl pl i in n r r du ion· 

0 000 ~or h~ m 1 ini i i in proc ffici nc ; 100 000 for 
n rgy n l i nd di gno ic c n r ; . 1,1 '0,000 for impl m n -
ion of h · I rn i o or Fu l ct of 1 I ; hOO 000 for b -
r r rch 400 000 for th~ it op r tor u r t k fore , nd 
'5 000 for v~ hicul r fu 1 II pplic tion 11 in I c ric nd 

h brid v hicl r e rch; 300 000 ~or combu tion 450,000 £or h r­
m 1 sci nces $500,000 for fu l c ·11 technology nd 1 2~0,000 for 
m terial , all in en rgy conv r ion nd utilization t chnology· nd 

3 000,000 for State gran ; and decrea es of 175,000 for n~on- F 
in ulation, 100,000 for roof: , $200,000 for advanc d n rgy d sign 
in commercial buildings using integrated compu r y m 
$100,000 for building performance simulation, and $100,000 for wall 
r search all in building systems,; $'250 000 for district h ating and 
cooling research and $90,000 for mine water heat recovery in 
Scranton, PA in community systems; $250,000 for lighting r search 
in technology and consumer products; $200,000 for least cost utility 
planning; $100,000 for capital equipment in buildings programs; 
300,000 for industrial heat pumps, $400,000 for liquid/solid waste 

conversion and $1,000,000 for National Lab support, all in industri­
al waste energy reduction; $300,000 for process electrolysis, 
·700,000 for sensors and controls and $1,200,000 for materials proc­

essing other than the metals initiative, all in industrial process ef­
ficiency; $500,000 for turbine development, and $400,000 for non­
CFC air conditioning research and window glazings, both in vehicle 
propulsion; $500,000 for user groups and data collection in alterna~­
tive fuels utilization; $70,000 for propulsion system , $200,000 for 
test and evaluation and $80,000 for Nation,al Lab support, all in 
electric and hybrid vehicle research; $200,000 in advanced materi­
als· $300,000 for the operation of the High Temperature Materials 
Laboratory; $500,000 for capital equipment in transportation; 
$500,000 for tribology, and $50,000 for international programs, both 
in energy conversion and utilization technology; $100,000 in multi­
sector technology assessment and transfer; $400,000 for multisector 
capital equipment; and $300,000 for policy and analysis. 

The managers agree that: 
1. with respect to the schools and hospitals program, States 

may continue to allocate funds for technical assistance activi­
ties in the manner and under the conditi~ons described in 
House Report 101-120; 











69 

$23,000,000 as proposed by the House and no funding as proposed 
by the Senate. 

The manag~rs request that IHS submit a report on the logistical 
and accounting needs for tribal contract conversion to the Commit­
tees, prior to using any of these funds for such conversions. The 
report should address the option and costs of converting all IHS 
contracts to a calendar year basis. 

Amendment No. 130: Provides $17,000,000 for the Indian Cata­
strophic Health Emergency Fund and contract care as proposed by 
the House, instead of $15,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The 
increase is $2,000,000 for the Catastrophic Health Emergency 
Fund. · 

Amendment No. 131: Provides $3,000,000 for the health profes­
sions loan repayment program, instead of $4,000,000 as proposed by 
the House and $2,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

INDIAN HEALTH FACILITIES 

Amendment No. 132: Appropriates $70,996,000 for Indian health 
facilities instead of $75,420,000 as proposed by the House and 
$65,535,000 as proposed by the Senate. The increase over the 
amount proposed by the Senate consists of increases of $6,000,000 
for sanitatien facilities and $461,000 for personnel quarters, Kotze­
bue, AK; and a decrease of $1,000,000 for Pine Ridge, SD personnel 
quarters. 

Within the total of $31,000,000 provided for sanitation facilities, 
the following amounts are earmarked: $1,644,000 for the Seneca, 
NY water project; $1,471,000 for Tohono O'odham (which does not 
include funds for cash reserves for the tribal utility organization); 
$980,000 fer the Quileute Tribe, W A; $450,000 for the Zuni Pueblo, 
NM; and $1,250,000 for the city of Kotzebue, AK, with an equal 
matching amount to be J:>rovided from non-Federal sources. The 
IHS should also work with the Oglala Sioux and Pleasant Point 
Passa1naquoddy Tribes to begin to address their needs in fiscal year 
1990. 

The managers agree that funds in the amount of $2,750,000 re­
programmed from the Navajo ''New Lands'' project in fiscal year 
1989 do not need to be restored to that project until such funds are 
ready to be used. The IHS should inform the Committees when the 
funds will be needed. · 

With regard to the Belcourt, ND personnel quarters project, IHS 
should inform the Committees as soon as information is available 
as to the number of housing units that will be required at this loca­
tion. 

The amount of $1,000,000 has been provided for Pine Ridge, SD 
personnel quarters, instead of $2,000,000 as proposed by the House 
and Senate, since the lower amount will allow the project to pro­
ceed on schedule with site development activities. 

The managers agree that IHS shall use the $10,000,000 included 
for repair and improvement projects for the highest priority 
projects; and shall include a breakdown of the projects funded in 
the fiscal year 1991 budget justification. 

The managers have included $3,759,000 for the Sallisaw, OK re­
placement health center. If additional funds are needed for this 









• 

73 

The change from the amount proposed by the House consists of· 
decreases of $52,000 for two new positions and $25,000 for tele­
phone and postage . 

• 

REPAIR, RESTORATION, AND RENOVATION OF BUILDINGS 

Amendment No. 140: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment 
which appropriates $1,805,000 for repair, restoration and renvoa­
tion of buildings instead of $1,905,000 as proposed by the House 
and $2,305,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The decrease from the amount proposed by the House is due to a 
delay in the schedule for the Sculpture Garden. 

WooDRow WILSON INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR ScHOLARS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 141: AppropFiates $4,700,000 for salaries and ex­
penses as proposed by the Senate instead of $4,611,000 as proposed 
by the House. 

The managers agree that the Center should set the maximum 
fellowship rate at the GS-14, Step 1 level and should not hire one 
of its fellows at the statutory pay cap. Instead, the managers 
expect the Center to use the resultant $31,000 savings to help offset 
the fiscal year 1990 impact of the 1989 pay rise. 

NATIONAL FOUNDATION ON THE ARTS AND THE HUMANITIES 

NATIONAL ENDOWMENT FOR THE ARTS 

GRANTS AND ADMINISTRATION 

Amendment No. 142: Appropriates $144,105,000 for grants and 
administration, National Endowment for the Arts, instead of 
$144,205,000 as proposed by the House and $143,005,000 as pro­
posed by the Senate. 

The managers agree to the following distribution: 
Arts in Education ........................................................................................ . 
Dance ..................................................................................................... : ........ . 
D~f:lii~ ~~ ................................................................................................... . 
Expansion ~rts ............................................................................................. . 
Folk Ar'ts ....................................................................................................... . 
Inter-Arts ....................................................................................................... . 
Literature ...................................................................................................... . 
Media ~rts ............................................................................................. ·. · · · · · · 
Muse urns ....................................................................................................... ·· 
Music .............................................................................................................. . 
Opera-Musical Theater ............................................................................... . 
Local Programs ................................................................................ ............ . 
Theater .......................................................................... · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 
Visual Ar~ .................................................................................................... . 
Advancement ................................................................................................ . 
Challenge ......................................................................................... · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 
State programs .................................................................... .. · · .. · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 
Policy, planning and research ..................................................... .............. . 
Administration .................................................................. · · ··· · · · · · ·· · ·· ··· · · · · · ··· · · 

$5,600,000 
8,850,000 
4,150,000 
6,500,000 
3,300,000 
4,000,000 
5,000,000 

12,000,000 
11,400,000 
12,200,000 

4,200,000 
2,600,000 

10,800,000 
6,100,000 
1,300,000 

300,000 
26,000,000 

1,000,000 
18,600,000 



'·············································································· ...•..•••..•••...• • 
II CJ I· ••••••••••••••••••••••..••• , .••.•••.•• ·······~··· •••....••••••.•••••••••••••••• 

() I ············································································································ 

l1 r 1 • .1 r I_ • 

- il I I _) I ld I ] 1 . ~ I. h 
11 d, r~ . p I i in , 

D. ld ) 1 11 . ,...... I 1 
tll.1 ~ f 111 I u . 

Jl _ ~o 1 u. r · 11 1 l1 ~ 1 11 d I r o l1 ll 

~ 11 : 
It li ~ u I f 1 h~ rn · in r d i11 , l1 

Th ~a t. ,n t. ,l than t.lz ir(' ~da. •, ]Jri r t. tit I r 
t. th I · u t.lz a, t rn 1,l t. 71ljJor·a 7. ' 

t. n- a z, 1.12 1. rt.lz a,roli na ~or fi r t.lt 11l ti t.u t. 
Art. a,t ,th Un1: , r it , of P n 11 • ,l, an ia ,til 
tl1 rt .11 all u b11ti ~t ,to th 011l112 ,i tt.e~e~ 

n 
ll 

",B iBI1 I 11 . 

r "'"""" .... - -
,.., ... I 1 . .

1 
I t 

• • ,, r ,,_ 

Hou ~a1td , .nat. a n ~ot.ifi ·at.ion ~of it int~ n,t. t 111a ,l~ • u h ~a7l 
al a.rd: Pr · ,id d furt}z r That. az:d n tifi a ,t,i n It all d lin at ~th 
pur]JD · of t.h a z a r,d w/1 ,i /2 i , J)t"O)JO d to b Tll ~ad and ,t.ll .• p ifi 

·rZ:,t ria. u 'ed b., tlte End~oz ~~ze1z t t ,]·u ~tifJ' l tiorz f ar:d a l ard 
Th man g r on h p· rt of tl1 ~ - n · ~ ill mov o COil ur in 

h an1e11dn1 nt of th~ Hou o h 111 ndm -nt of tl1 _ n· . 
Th .an1 ndm n r quir h ·_ · tion*"l Endo\\'Ill n for h Ar 

o , ubmit , o th ommi es on Appropri ion no ·ic of i int n 
tom ke any direct gran to th ou h rn nt r for on mpo-
rar Art and th Institute of on mporary Art.. 

NATIONAL ENDOWMEJ T F R TH HUMANITJE 

GRANTS A .1) AD ltl'Nl TRAT10 1 

Amendment o. 144: Approp ~i· s ·1.· 2, .· t 00 for gr 11tJ , nd 
administration, National En.dow1n. 11 for the Humaniti s, ins ead 
of . 134,630.000 as proposed by th Hous and , ·126,.550 000 as pro­
posed by the Senate. 

The managers agree to the following distribution: 

Media grants ........................................................................................................ . 
Muse urns and Historical Organ i1,a tion .................................................... . 
Public Humanitie projects ............................................................................ . 
Humanities project in libraries ............................................................ .. .. . 
Educ tion programs ................................................................................................ . 
Fellowships and seminars ............................................................................... . 
Research gran .................................................................................................. . 
State programs ................................................................................................... . 
Office of Preser\'ation ...................................................................................... . 
Ad . . t '" m1n1stra ton .................. , ............. ,., ............ , ...... , ....... , ....... , ................. ,., ...... , ..... . 

Total ..... ,., .......................... , .................. , ....... , ...... , ............ , ...... , .................. , .. 

. 9,400,000 
I ,900, 00 
2,300,t000 
2,' 00,.000 

16,200,000 
15,560,000 
17,000,000 
26.000,000 
17,700,000 
16,570,000 

132,430,000 

Amendment No. 145: Restores House language stricken by the 
Senate \vhich allows administration of the National Endowment 
for the Humanities and earmarks 4,.200,000 for the Office of Pres­
ervation instead of $6,400,000 as proposed by the House. 

,, 



75 

INSTITUTE OF MUSEUM SERVICES 

GRANTS AND ADMINISTRATION 

Amendment No. 146: Appropriates $22,675,000 for grants and ad­
ministration, Institute of Museuril Services, instead of $23,000,000 
as proposed by the House and $22,350,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. 

COMMISSION OF FINE ARTS 
• 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 147: Appropriates $516,000 for salaries and ex­
penses as proposed by the House instead of $494,000 as proposed by 
the Senate. 

NATIONAL CAPITAL ARTS AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS 

Amendment No. 148: Appropriates $5,500,000 for grants to cul­
tural and artistic organizations as proposed by the Senate instead 
of $5,000,000 as proposed by the House. 

Amendment No. 149: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate which provides for in­
creasing the annual authorized funding level for the National Cap­
ital Arts and Cultural Affairs program from $5,000,000 to 
$7,500,000. 

ADVISORY CouNCIL ON HISTORIC PRESERVATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 150: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum named in said amendment insert the follow­
ing: $1,920,000: Provided, That none of the funds under this head 
may be used to process comments on undertakings of Federal agen­
cies, as specified in Sections 106 and 110 of the National Historic 
Preservation Act of 1966, as amended, on grants or contracts to in­
stitutions or facilities whose main activity is the conduct of scientif­
ic research and such agencies shall be relieved from the requirement 
of seeking comments on such undertakings unless requested in writ­
ing by the grantee 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The amendment appropriates $1,920,000 for salaries and ex­
penses instead of $1,945,000 as proposed by the House and 
$1,795,000 as proposed by the Senate and specifies that undertak­
ings puFsuant to Federal grants or contracts to scientific institu­
tions or facilities are exempt from the comment requirements of 
Sections 106 and 110 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 
1966. 

The difference from the amount proposed by the House includes 
decreases of $17,000 for the first year costs associated with the ad-

• 





77 

(3) That censorship inhibits and stultifies the full expression 
of art. 

(4) That free inquiry and expression is reaffirmed. Therefore, 
be it res.olved: 

(a) That all artistic works do not have a.rtistic or human­
istic excellence and an application can include works th.at 
possess both non-excellent and excellent portions. 

(b) That the Chairman of the National Endowmen.t for 
the Arts has the responsibility to determine whether such 
an application should be funded. 

(c) That the National Endowment for the Arts must find 
a better method to seek out those works that have artistic 
excellence and to exclude those works which are without 
any redeeming literary, scholarly, cultural or artistic value. 

(d) That a commission be established to review the Na­
tional Endowment for the Arts' grant making procedures, 
including those of its panel system, to determine whether 
there should be standards for grant making other than 
"substantial artistic and cultural significance, giving em-
phasis to American creativity and cultural diversity and 
the maintenance and encouragement of professional excel­
lence" (20 U.S. C. 954(c)(l)) and if so, then what other stand­
ards. The criteria to be considered by the commisson shall 
include but not be limited to possible standards where (a) 
applying contemporary community standards would find 
that the work taken as a whole appeals to a prurient inter­
est; (b) the work depicts or describes in a patently offensive 
way, sexual conduct; and (c) the work, taken as a whole, 
lacks serious artistic and cultural value. 

(c}(l) There is hereby established a temporary Independent Com­
mission for the purpose of· 

(a) reviewing the National Endowment for the Arts' grant 
making procedures, including those of its panel system; and 

(b) considering whether the standard for publicly funded art 
should be different than the standard for privately funded art; 

(2) The Commission shall be composed of twelve members as fol­
lows: 

(a) four members appointed by the President; 
(b) four members appointed by the President upon the recom­

mendation of the Speaker of the House of Representatives in 
consultation with the minority leader of the House of Repre­
sentatives; 

(c) four members appointed by the President upon the recom­
mendation of the President pro tempore of the Senate in consul­
tation with the minority leader of the Senate; 

(d) the chairman shall be designated by vote of the Commis­
sion members; and 

(e) a quorum for the purposes of conducting meetings shall be 
seven. 

(3) Members of the Commission shall serve without pay. While 
away from their homes or regular places of business in the perform­
ance of services for the Commission, members of the Commission 
shall be allowed travel expenses, including per diem in lieu of sub-



• ,, 
• 

rn ,,, 11 t r · 
1z '' ''' i i ' ' ,.,J • 

1 r·r rr ,. 

lz l l I h .... u r·i n ·""""" II I ti 71l " 
ll l l tl . t i ,, ,, , til l .. 

J. ') r 'l ri t . 
_ .,..,. ,, 1n i . i 11 lz l l i u 

pr 11t ti n th 
ft r t i l t f n 

,..., . ...,. rn T17 i i 11 l1 . ll ,. -l · r '' ·~ 
f l l l 112 112 i i rz n t t I 
.fJJ. 'J. r l lz ll b fu r .. n i lz b. ' ~tIt 

112 n t fi r ~tIt ~ · rt 
h~ J 1 11. · 1 • , 1 1 Jl r , f ·}1, I ~ ·11 1· 1 

·h , n1 ~ 11d1 of 11, }} 1 , 1 , I 1 f l . I • • 

T h n . 11 ~· , .~ l1 1 r I d I .J'l u · . ' I i 1 l1 r _ffi r 11 l1 d. -
I , -. i 1 I f f .. d 11 10 f _J) • .i 0 l £ . J. .. i I 11 ' • i .. I~ 

on JlO d · n~ . i . 11d , ll p .. ·i i ~o 1 . · I f 1 . 
co11 · i 11 d i11 ·h~ '· .1 1 r por · ' h~ 11 ·11 i 11 1 · nd 
h . · · , 11 d u 111, 11 i i · , r~ . -d i 11 • 

Th nl,' 11 g r , g r . l1· 1 11 ou · 11 · 1 11 1 l1 ,, 11 -,i l1 , ... · ........ 
110r d · l1 i11 11d b 1 pr ill' h~ ir i ' ,, } · :11 · , n o 
~or in1po h ir vi · ~011 EA. 

Tl1 . m' 11 g r · gr l1' · . · A I ·r d i11 , .ppro ·i11 ·h r n , for 
th exl1ib"t ing publi ly of r · i11 contro r i l pho o r· ph b 
Rob r ppl l1orp · nd b gran i 1g ,_ £ llo~ · hiJl for .. nd · · · · r­
r no ho ub equ 11t work includ d J)}lo ogr J)h of · . ru. ifix in 
I j r of uri11 . 

Th ma11ag r gree hat uch gr 11 ~ do 110t com wi hjn th r -
quir n1 nt of h NEA t u tl1at 'only app]ie, ion. · 11d proj c 
be fund d hat in he cont xt in whicl1 th - are J)r ent d in th ­
exp r · vi w foster ~excelletlce, ar r fl c i v of xc ption. 1 1 -n 
and have significan literary schol . rly. cul ur l or · r i ic m ri . 
2 U.S.. . .. 59 

The managers are of the opinion hat i i th. s n of th • on­
gr·e th.at the procedures of NEA and i s panel ystem c n b nd 
should b impr ved to as ure that he Ch irm n and ouncil of 
NEA will be ,abl to carry out their sta utory r~e pon ibility of re­
vie ing all grants. 

The managers agree that a commission of qualified persons 
should be appointed to review procedures of EA and its pan~els 
looking to heir impro\rement for ,grant-making. 

Amendment Nos. 154-157: Restore section numbers propo ed by 
the House and strick~en by the Sen,ate. 

Amendment No. 1-8: Deletes ~Senate lan,guag~e which would have 
prevented expenditure of funds for raining activities for the pur­
pose of directing or encouraging 1 the organization or im.plemen­
tation to protest social condi ions an~d 2 an,y form of civil disobedi­
ence .. 

Amendment Nos. 159-1 2: Restore section nu .. hers proposed by 
the House and stricken by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 163: Restores language stricken by th~e Senate 
limiting planning preparation, or offer for sale t imber of giant se-

I 



-

• 

79 

quoia trees located on National Forest System or Bureau of Land 
Management lands. 

In devel<;>ping the management implementation plan to protect 
the giant sequoia, the Forest Service and the Bureau of Land Man­
agement should be mindful of the need to protect the environment 
in the vicinity of the giant sequoia trees. The giant sequoia has a 
relatively shallow root system and to denude the area around each 
tree would leave the tree more liable to uprooting by winds and 
erosion of the soil around the I·oot system. As such, the manage­
ment plan to protect the giant sequoia should incorporate appropri­
ate zones to protect the giant sequoia trees from clearcutting and 
its effects. 

Amendment No. 164: :Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment, insert: 
SEc. 315. Section 9(a)(3) of Public Law 100-580 (102 Stat. 29J2) is 

amended by inserting after the term "Council. " the following: "The 
Yurok Transition Team may receive grants and enter into contracts 
for the purpose of carrying out this section and section 10(a} of this 
Act. Such grants and contracts shall be transferred to the Yurok In­
terim Council upon its organization.'': Provided, That using 
$750,000 appropriated in the Energy and Water Development Appro­
priations Act, 1990, under "General Investigations, Corps of Engi-
neer Civil': the Secretary of the Army, acting through the Chief of 
Engineers, is directed to continue engineering and design of the 
McCook and Thornton Reservoirs, which are features . of the Chica­
goland and Underflow Plan: Provided further, That with respect to 
claims resulting from the performance of functions, during fiscal 
year 1990 only, or claims asserted after the effective date of this Act, 
but resulting from the performance of functions prior to fiscal year 
1990, under a contract, grant agreement, or cooperative agreement 
authorized by the Indian Self-Determination and Education Assist­
ance Act of 1975, as amended (88 Stat. 2203; 25 U.S. C. 450 et seq.) or 
by Title V, Part B Tribally Controlled School Grants of the Haw­
kins-Stafford Elementary and Secondary School Improvement 
Amendments of 1988, as amended (102 Stat. 385; 25 U.S.C. 2501 et 
seq.), an Indian tribe, tribal organization or Indian contractor is 
deemed to be part of the Bureau of Indian Affairs in the Depart­
ment of the Interior or the Indian Health Service in the Department 
of Health and Human Services while carrying out any such contract 
or agreement and its employees are deemed employees of the Bureau 
or Service while acting within the scope of their employment in car­
rying out the contract or agreement: Provided further, That upon 
the effective date of this legislation, any civil action or proceeding 
involving such claims brought hereafter against any tribe, tribal or­
ganization, Indian contractor or tribal employee covered by this pro-
vision shall be deemed to be an action against the United States 
and will be defended by the Attorney General and be afforded the 
full protection and coverage of the Federal Tort Claims Act: Provid­
ed further, That beginning with the fiscal year ending September 
30, 1991 and thereafter, the appropriate Secretary shall request 
through annual appropriations funds sufficient to reimburse the 



6
.,. l 1: ' fc r n .. • l r·,, · J • ,~, tl J ri , .. fi ·~ ~\dl 
n.,..,.,.., J r ~t · 1f. " : ,.. t · fu r t.ll ~ 

n. ' ~r . ffi t t lz J r l i i '' 
~J~ct r11li1l ti , " ll ti ,1, 
. ~ t t. '0 . 1

f- • 5. t . ,.,.,,. 
l l1 1 · 1 t l11 . i 11 1 . r i 
l'l ·} 1 J i l . 

- .11 . 1 . · I i i · .. .. 11 t 1 r _I t . r k. ' · . -
·--- ~ · l1 1 u ·p f rr .. ir . t·l1 ~ .t fu 1 i ~ 

p · u. 11 · l1~ o 1 - u r~ k I 1 1 l _ ·i fi 1 f u . i 1 
0 • . Jl . ~ ~ I l'l 1 ~ ~ . 1d 11 } ......... 
I , l' ill . I 11 u .. u 11 I ld. I 

~~ .... ~ . 1 l1 r i I I ~ • - 11 d i · 1 11 r I , • . i 1 i l r · I u I I ], 11. u 
- - ' .

1 p _ · I ll . _ . .l · 1 .1 gu I g I · I I 11 . - u · k · 1 ~ · I 11 11 t 
h ~d b ·o'" ~d. ~ r pJl)ic .b ·1i · l1 11 ·11 d u 1 1 I 11 1 

· 1 11 . 

Tl1 ~ ~ .n1 11 d1n 11 I , 1 11 I l1. 1 1 · 1 , , d l 11. . u ~ I 1 i 1 

~ 111 . 11dJll 1 1 Fl , 2 · d ' , j1 I lu.d. l1 l11di 11 1 ·11 ' .. vi ~ i1 

ddi1 i ~o 1 o 1 J1 1 u.r u of 11di· 11 ff ir . 
A.m 11 d m I Jl 0. ] . 1: I I 0 . . d ill 11 1 i r J d . I -""" .. I l 11 ' . 'I I 

1n . 1,. g r on h J) r o. · tl1 I u . ill of£ r ,· nl. i I r · d 
nd 011CUr ill t11 111 lldnl1 ll t of I·} - ·Jl, ·. ' ri ·]1 11 nl l~dlll 1 Il 

follo\ s: 
I11 li u of tl1 111 t r }Jropo d b id , 111 · 11d.lll1 11 . i11 
I E J • :JJ ,6. Effectz: · i ~t., da .. ~ .aft r 11 a t11·2, n t~ of t}z ,i . t .tlz 

Fore t rv1:ce i d1:~ect d to a · u.r ,an. i .n1111 d.ia t · UJJJJl.. , f tr:111 ,b r 
fr 111. th.e Koote11a.z: _ a tio11a l Fore t a11.,d to p1·ot ct tll 11 ~ r:~orz nz 1zt: 
Prout:ded Th.at perz.din,g £11tpl n1.enta .ti'Jn of tlte Fo1~ t r ice, fZ:rzal 
a erl . , a tio1·z on tlte Upp r Yaa.k D cisr:o11# • rea a d fz>n,ed z:n tl1 
I pper Yaa.k .Dra.ft En vr:ron.n·1e1z.ta l lrnJJa t ta.t r~12e1z t t/1. F·ot~ t 
S rvz:ce i · d£r ct d to xpeclitt:ou. l .. , pr~epa.re, o~ r a.n.d u.perui t/1 
h.aruest of tin1.ber (ron·1 th.e loclgepole pt:n.e tz:rn ber ( 'P . a de{i12. d z:n . 
.t'h.e Upper Yaa.k Dra.ft EIS z:n th.e Upper Yaak Deci io11. Area: Pro­
vided fu.rther Tha.t adeqt1#ate er1.uirortnl,e1z.ta.l a~ sessm.e1t for certain; 
tin1.ber sales i It the Upper Ya.a.k De is 1:orz A rea. l1.a.ue been. corr1,pleted 
a.nd a.re adequ.ate ~de ·i ion, n.ot'z:ces ha.ue bee1L is ued. 1tO appeal 
have been, filed and th.e tin1.e perC:od for appeal as speqifz:ed 1:11. 

Forest Service regu.la.tz:on.s h.a~ expt:red.: Prour:ded fu.rther, That the 
Forest Service actZ:on taken pu.rsu.a1z t· to th i ectiort · h.a.ll com.pl .. 
with the Kooterz.a.i Na.tz:onal Fore.st Pla.n.: Provided fzJ..rther Th.at n~o 
constru.ct1:ort of new s~ystem. roa.ds sha.ll be perm.Z:tt d 1:n the Upper 
Yaak RZ:uer Dra.in.a.ge: Provided fu.rther Tha.t tlti ection does n.ot 
in an:;' m.aTtn.er represent a judgment u~pon. the legal adequ.aC)' or ir1 
a.n .. , wa ' affect the final decz~sion made irt th.e deuelopm.en.t or imple­
me11.ta.tio11. of the Upper Yaak Fina.l EIS. 

'The managers on the part of the Senate will m.ove to concur in 
the amendment of th.e House to the amendm.ent ~of he Senat . 

The amendment delays for sixty days the Ser1ate proposed 
amendment allowing the Forest Service to proceed with supplying 
timber in the Upper Yaak Decision Area in the Kooten.ai National 
Forest in Montana. The House had no such provision. The amend­
ment Ytrill allow a reasonable time for interested parties to resolve 
their differences on timber sal~es plans. 

Amendment No. 166,: Reported i11 technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 

' 



81 

and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the matter proposed by said atnendment, insert: 
SEc. 317. Section 320 of Public Law 98-473 (98 Stat. 1974) as 

amended by Section 316 of Public Law 100-446 (102 Stat 1826) is 
fp,rther amended by deleting the period and inserting '': Provided, 
That nothing contained herein shall prohibit an agreement between 
an Indian tribe or tribal organization and the Secretary of the Inte­
rior or the Secretary of Health and Human Services, pursuant to the 
Indian Self-Determination Act, as amended (25 U.S. C. 450 et seq.), 
under which such tribe or tribal organization may retain rents and 
char11,es for the operation, . maintenance, and repair of such quar­
ters . . 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. The 
amendment makes technical corrections to the Senate-proposed 
language that would allow tribal contractors instead of the Bureau 
of Indian Affairs or the Indian Health Service to collect rent to be 
used for operations and maintenance of the quarters in situations 
when the Federal Government retains title to the quarters, but the 
occupants of the quarters are funded under progratns contracted to 
tribes. The House had no similar provision. 

Amendment No. 167: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment, insert: 
SEc. 318. (a) From funds appropriated under this Act or otherwise 

made available-
(1) The Forest Service shall offer, notwithstanding the provi­

sions of the Federal Timber Contract Payment Modification Act 
of 1984 (16 U.S.C. 618(a)(5)(C)), an aggregate timber sale level of 
seven billion seven hundred million board feet of net merchant­
able timber from the national forests of Oregon and Washing­
ton for fiscal years 1989 and 1990. Such timber sales shall be 
consistent with existing land and resource management plans 
or land and resource management plans as approved except, in 
the case of the Mapleton Ranger District of the Siuslaw Nation­
al Forest, Oregon, such sales shall be consistent with the pre­
ferred alternative of the draft land and resource management, 
plan and accompanying draft environmental impact statement 
dated October 1, 1986 pending approval of a final land and re-
source management plan for the Siuslaw National Forest: Pro­
vided, That of the seven billion seven hundred million board 
foot aggregate timber sale level of fiscal years 1989 and 1990, 
timber sales offered from the thirteen national forests in Oregon 
and Washington known to contain northern spotted owls shall 
meet an aggregate timber sale level for fiscal years 1989 and 
1990 of five billion eight hundred million board feet of net mer­
chantable timber: Provided further, That the sales volume shall 
be distributed in the same proportion between Oregon and 
Washington national forests known to contain northern spotted 
owls based on the average sale volumes for fiscal years 1986 
through 1988 and; 



111 r t l1 ll ffi. r r 
-~... ,.. 1 t ,, . t , 

• 
r1in lrr1rl1 r · r1~rilli , 

.. {1 ,,l i I ,,, i, i t r fit 
l t rn 1 r . ~ n. 

- 1) In r n ll t. i ,, 
~ . l . fr 11z It, ~~~ I t l1 i ,. t rz '' t i~ n ~ l~z i rr ~ t '' 

,~ n · Tl t n t in n ,. ~ lz rtz , 1- t t · 1 r l p r 1- , . ,.. I ffi ' , ~r1 ' 11j " t 
t thi , t.i 11 lzall ,71l{ninli I fn T1lJ 1 ~r ~t ~ t.i '' f llr 111 t l ~i ll~ 
i . z ifi I n ~t. ld r~ t.lz ~ , . ~t ~ 1~1 d . I l , • ~u t lz ~ r t. 

~d fin d I tlz . t.a1:1d 11~z. t ~irz t.ll ri ~t ~ ri. · I r in 
.,..., r i R ~ ar lz ubli atio11 1 · l --'14 . In tl~z ill ~ta11 1 I l l1 r 
tlzJ ~ Ti . ~t , r i _ aft r I rz ~ lllta ,ti 11 l ~i ~tlt ~~~ ad _i I .'J' b n 1 t -
li lz d ]JlJ r; ua11 ~t t , ll b ~t ,i~on ~ ) f t.lti , t i~orz d ~t rr1z i,n t.l1 . t. t.ll 

~d ~ firz i t.ioT~l i1z Ft r t. . r i R~ aTi ,It P11 bli ~a t ~i n P . 1 

1-#4 ~r '' t. 
full , ap]Jli abl in 1 ~zatio11al fi n t k .r~l 1 ·tz t 1~ztain n ~ rt.l~r r·n ~1 t ~t ~ ~d 

z { t.l1e Fi n - t r ic .l1 ~al ~llJ. ld-· . ,. z t}z d fi1zi ,ti 1l' 011 ~tairz d i.r:z 
it Pacific or~thz t R~ gi~onal ,zJ.id . 

,..., To ,th .·t .rzt tJtat {ragn1 1ztati 12 of l . i all)' i n ,ifi~ a1zt l~d 
gr~ol . ' t/1 . . fc r , t - tarzd i ne ., I - ar:, to 111 t tl2 ~ tir11 b r al l l ~di-
r ·ted b , ub tZ:on (a) 1) of tlz i t,i n tit ~ For · t r i I lza ~ll 
mz:rz.Z:n1i u h fra _ nz ntatio1z ~1: 1z tl1 ol~o . · all .. ' i zifi ant ~o ~ld 
roLvth for t · ,tan. _ 012 a na t ,1:o1za l ~ ,. i.- ~b .. '-,na tiona fi ,. , ~t ba .. i-

ba ed 011. ,tll.e For t .' er i di ·r;etr: 11. r:rL d t rT,1l i1z i1z . t/1. I l~o i-
·a.ll .. ' . igTtifica.n.t tatzd aft·er . on 1:d ,.,:,1,. 1:nJJU t {ro1n t}z ad i r:>' 
boa.rd reatecl pur "l1an.t to LJ.b e tio1l ~)of tlz i, ~ tio11. TJz Jz ~abitat 
of nest.i1zg pa.ir of 'potted Ol Z. wlz.ie,lz. a.r 1zot in t/1. p tt d ~Ot l 
Habr:tat Area 0 OHAs cle cr1:bed z:rt ub e ·tiorz b) 3) of th. i ~ tiorz 
I h.all be con ide red a11. importa11.t factor z:n the ide11.ti{1: a tz:o11. f ·o-
logZ:ca.ll .. ' £g1z.l:{r:ca.1z.t old growth fore t . ta.ltd . _ 

(c No timber sales offered p11.r t1.a.1z.t to thi -ectt:on (ron1 the thz:r­
tee1z national fore t irz. Oregorz. a.nd UTa h. 1: 1z~gton. ll1tOl 11 to ot1.ta.in. 
rz.orther1z spotted otul nz~a.' occu.r w1:th.in OHA ~ t:den.ti{l: d pur. u.a.1z.t 
to the Fin.a.l Sztppleme11.t to th.e En.uiro1tn1e1tta.l lnzpa ·t . ta.t r1zer1 t for 
a1z Anterz.dnz~en. t to the Pa ·ifi · North.tuest Reg1:or1.a.l Gu.id potted 
Owl a.1zd th.e a.ccom.pa11. ,£rtg Record of Decisiorz. i ·sz1.ed by th.e Forest 
Servz:ce on Decem.ber 8 1,988 a.s a.djz1~ ted b. ' th.i LJ.b. ectio11.: 

(A ) For the OZ.. 1m.pic Pe11. 1::~u. la Prouin ·e, which. Z:nclu.de the 
Ol .. 'mpic Na.tiorz.a.l Fore t) SOHA size i to be wOO acres~ 

(B) For the Wash.i1tgton Cascades Provine , which il?tclu.de 
the Mt. Baker-STz.oqu.a.lm,ie Okanoga,1t Wen.atchee a.nd Gifford­
Pz:n.chot Na tiorLa.l Forests, SOHA sZ:ze i to be IV , 600 acre · 

(C) For th.e Oregon Ca.sca.des ProvZ:Ttce which includes t}z.e Mt~ 
Hood Wz:lla.mette, Rogue River Desch.u.tes. Winema an.d 
Un1pqu.a. Na.tion.a . .l Forests SOHA size is to be .1 8 '5 acres· 

(D For th.e Oregon. Coast Ra.nge Province, which inclu.des the 
SZ:u.sla.tu Nationa.l Forest SOHA size is to be SOO acres· and 

(E ) For the Kla.m.ath. MouTtta.in. Province whz:ch in.cludes th.e 
Siski 'OU. Na.t1:on.a.l Forest, SOHA size is to be 1 50 acres. 

F 

(F All other stan.da.rds an.d guidelines contained in the 
Ch z:ef s Record of Deci ,ion are a.dopted. 

(4 In plannz:ng for the p~eparation a.nd offer of timber sales au­
thorized in su.bsection (a)(J) of this sectz:on the Forest Service to the 

' 



• 

83 

extent possible in areas proximate to SOHA sites identified in sub­
section (b)(3) of this section, should exercise discretion in selecting 
sites and/or silvicultural prescriptions in order to retain spotted owl 
habitat characteristics in such areas. The Forest Service should con­
sider the relative location and quality of such areas contiguous to 
the SOHAs and should give higher priority to preparing and offer­
ing sales in areas of lower quality and less important location than 
to areas of greater quality and more important location relative to 
the SOHAs. 

(5) No timber sales offered pursuant to this section on Bureau of 
Land Management lands in western Oregon known to conta.in 
northern spotted owls shall occur within the 110 areas identified in 
the December 22, 1987 agreement} except sales identified in said 
agreement, between the Bureau of Land Management and the 
Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife. Not later than thirty days 
after enactment of this Act, the Bureau of Land Management, after 
consulting with the Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife and 
the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service to identify high priority spotted 
owl area sites, shall select an additional twelve spotted owl habitat 
areas. No timber sales may be offered in the areas identified pursu­
ant to this subsection during fiscal year 1990. 

(6)(A) Without passing on the legal and factual adequacy of the 
Final Supplement to the Environmental Impact Statement for an 
Amendment to the Pacific Northwest Regional Guide Spotted Owl 
Guidelines and the accompanying Record of Decision issued by the 
Forest Service on December 8, 1988 or the December 22, 1987 agree­
ment between the Bureau of Land Management and the Oregon De-
partment of Fish and Wildlife for management of the spotted owl, 
the Congress hereby determines and directs that management of 
areas according to subsections (b)(3) and (b)(5) of this section on the 
thirteen national forests in Oregon and Washington and Bureau of 
Land Management lands in western Oregon known to contain 
northern spotted owls is adequate consideration for the purpose of 
meeting the statutory requirements that are the basis for the consoli­
dated cases captioned Seattle Audubon Society et al., v. F Dale Rob­
ertson, Civil No. 89-160 and Washington Contract Loggers Assoc. et 
al., v. F. Dale Robertson, Civil No. 89-99 (order granting prelimi­
nary injunction) and the case Portland Audubon Society et al., v. 
Manuel Lujan, Jr., Civil No. 87-1160-FR. The guidelines adopted 
by subsections (b)(3) and (b)(5) of this section shall not be subject to 
judicial review by any court of the United States. 

(B) The Forest Service is directed to review and revise as appropri­
ate the decision adopted in the December, 1988 Record of Decision 
referenced in subsection (b)(6}(A) of this section and shall consider 
any new information gathered subsequent to the issuance of the 
Record of Decision, including the interagency guidelines for conser­
vation of northern spotted owls developed by the lrtteragency Scien­
tific Committee to address conservation of the northern spotted owl . 
This review, and any resulting changes to the December, 1988 deci­
sion determined to be necessary by the Forest service are to be com­
pleted and in effect not later than September 30, 1990. 

(c)(l) The Secretaries of Agriculture and the Interior shall name 
advisory boards on a national forest-by-national forest and Bureau 
of Land Management district-by-district basis which shall be com-





85 

ministrative remedies prior to filing suit. Nothing in this subsection 
shall alter the administrative appeal requirements of the Forest 
Service or Bureau of Land Management. 

(e) Nothing in this section shall affect interagency cooperation 
among the Forest Service, the Bureau of Land Management, and the 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service under Sections 7( a)(2) and 7( a)(#) of 
the Endangered Species Act and its regulations. 

({)(1) Not later than two days after enactment of this Act, the 
Forest Service shall submit to plaintiffs in the captioned case Seat­
tle Audubon Society et al., v. F. Dale Robertson, Civil No. 89-160, a 
list of sales which had been prepared for offer in fiscal year 1989 
and which contain at least 40 acres of suitable spotted owl habitat. 
Not later than fourteen days after receipt of such list, plaintiffs to 
the suit referenced in this subsection may enter into an agreement 
with the Forest Service releasing for sale not less than one billion 
one hundred million board feet of net merchantable timber. Such 
sales must be available for advertisement not later than fourteen 
days after the agreement required by this subsection is reached. 
Such timber sales selected shall not be subject to further judicial 
review by any court of the United States. 

(2) If the agreement specified in subsection ({)(1) of this section is 
reached, then those timber sales described ·in the list submitted to 
plaintiffs pztrsuant to subsection ({)(1) of this section but not con­
tained in the agreement authorized by subsection ({)(1) of this sec­
tion shall not be offered for sale in fiscal year 1990. 

(3) If the agreement authorized under subsection ({)(1) of this sec­
tion is not implemented within the time frames prescribed in subsec­
tion ({)(1) of this section, one billion one hundred million board feet 
of net merchantable timber from such sales submitted to plaintiffs 
pursuant to subsection ({)(1) of this section shall be selected and 
modified as appropriate by the Forest Service in accordance with 
the provisions of this section. Selected sales shall be prepared, ad­
vertised, offered, awarded and operated notwithstanding any provi­
sion of law that is a basis for any stay, injunction or order issued in 
the proceeding identified in subsection ({)(1) of this section: Provid­
ed, That nothing in this subsection shall affect rights available 
under the Contract Disputes Act (41 U.S. C. 601 et seq.). 

(4) The Forest Service shall, for each respective timber sale, lift its 
own stay or apply to the appropriate court for the lifting of the re­
straining order or injunction whose basis has been withdrawn by 
this section. 

(5) Timber sales selection pursuant to subsections ({)(1) or ({)(3) of 
this section shall be based on the following criteria: (1) proportional 
distribution between Oregon and Washington national forests 
known to contain northern spotted owls based on the average sale 
volumes for fiscal years 1986 through 1988; (2) proportional distribu­
tion to the extent possible among the thirteen national forests 
known to contain northern spotted owls in Oregon and Washington 
based on the average sale volumes for fiscal years 1986 through 
1988; and (3) to the extent possible, selection of sales outside the 
habitat of nesting pairs of spotted owls which are not in the Spotted 
Owl Habitat Areas described in subsection (b)(3) of this section. 

(g)(1) No restraining order or preliminary injunction shall be 
issued by any court of the United States with respect to any decision 

• 





87 

section for the duration of those sale contracts. All other provisions 
of this section shall remain· in effect until September 30, 1990. 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The amendment sets terms and conditions ap~licable only for 
fiscal year 1990 for making timber sales on Federal lands in 
Oregon and Washington, for managing habitat for northern spotted 
owls, and for minimizing fragmentation of significant old growth 
forest stands. 

The managers have agreed to this provision because a large por­
tion of the Forest Service's and Bureau of Land Management's 
CBLM) fiscal year 1989 timber sale programs on the thirteen na­
tional forests in Oregon and Washington and five BLM administra­
tive districts in western Oregon known to contain northern spotted 
owls have been interrupted due to legal challenges, and beeaase 
these challenges have raised serious concerns about the adequacy 
of planned actions of the agencies with regard to managing habitat 
for the northern spotted owl and minimizing fragmentation of old 
growth stands. The managers are extremely concerned that the 
agencies did not pursue avenues to resolve the conflicts or more 
adequately address the issues raised in these legal challenges, 
thereby requiring the inclusion of this section. The extraordinary 
measures included in this section, particularly with regard to judi­
cial processes, have been reluctantly agreed to beca11se of the fail­
ure of the agencies to take steps on their own to resolve these mat­
ters in a manner which could have prevented the current situation. 
These measures included in this provision have been provided on 
an interim basis for fiscal yeaF 1990 only, during which the BLM 
and Forest Service are expected to take further action to address 
these concerns, as discussed in the Act and in this statement. 
Except for provisions relating to timber sale volume, this section 
does not apply to the six National Forests in Region Six which do 
not contain northern spotted owls. 

In developing the amendment, the managers have sought to bal­
ance the goals of ensuring a predictable flow of public timber for 
fiscal year 1990 and protecting the northern spotted owl and signif­
icant old growth forest stands. In reconciling these often conflicting 
goals, the managers have limited all provisions in this subsection 
to fiscal year 1990, except that the timber sales offered under this 
section in fiscal year 1990 are covered by its terms and conditions 
thF0ughout the length of the timber sale contracts. Sales offered 
under this section but not awarded and withdrawn after October 1, 
1990 under normal Forest Service and BLM procedures may not be 
reoffered in subsequent fiscal years under the terms of this section. 
While it may be difficult to prepare substantial new sale volumes, 
the managers encourage the Forest Service to make every effort 
possible to prepare and offer new sales as part of the fiscal year 
1990 program. 

The managers have included language to ensure that the fiscal 
year 1990 sales volume is distributed in the same proportion be­
tween the states of Oregon and Washington, and to encourage pro­
portional distribution of sales released through subsection (f). The 
managers agree that the proportional distribution should be based 
on the time frame of fiscal years, 1986, 1987, and 1988 to reflect an 





89 

as each addresses concerns about the northern spotted owl. Howev­
er, inasmuch as subsections (b)(3) and (b)(5) establish interim SOHA 
standards for fiscal year 1990 which protect more habitat than cur­
rently protected by the Forest Service and BLM, subsection 
(b)(6)(A) removes for fiscal year 1990 the sufficiency or insufficiency 
of those standards as a reason for injunctive relief. These provi­
sions do not expire for the contracts resulting from timber sales of­
fered through September 30, 1990 and subsequently awarded under 
this section. Subsection (bX6)(A) should be read in combination with 
subsection (g) which establishes expedited procedures for challeng­
ing timber sales in court. Together, these two subsections preserve 
the opport11nity fer judicial review of individual timber sales on a 
single-sale basis. 

This section in no way alters application of the Endangered Spe­
cies Act or other environmental laws to Forest Service and BLM 
management activities. 

Nothing in this section is intended to prejudge any future deci­
sion with regard to the current listing process for the northern 
spotted owl pursuant to the Endangered Species Act, any final deci­
sions that may be reached by a Federal court in the Seattle A udu­
bon/Washington Contract Loggers Assoc. v. Robertson cases and the 
Portland Audubon v. Lujan case, any revisions that may be made 
by the Forest Service to the ROD or any revisions that may be 
made by BLM to its owl management policies. In addition, nothing 
in this section is intended to affect any decision by the Forest Serv­
ice to offer for sale after fiScal year 1990 any timber volume which 
was not sold during fiScal year 1990 pursuant to subsection (f) of 
this section or tne process by which sales are prepared and offered 
after fiScal yeaJJ 1990. 

Seven-member advisory boards are to be established to provide 
input on the agencies' timber sale prograxns. The managers intend 
these boards to be established on a national forest-by-national 
forest or BLM district-by-district basis, and to be comprised of per­
sons knowledgeable about the resource values of the particular 
forest or district. The boards will review timber sales and make 
their recotnrnendations about which sales should be prohibited, re­
leased, or modified in furtherance of all provisions of this section, 
and the agencies are urged to consider fully these recommenda­
tions. The managers intend that the boards will be comprised of 
and will fairly represent the diverse views of the interests affected 
by this section. The managers expect the ~dvisory boards to seek to 
minimize conflicts involved in this issue-. 

The section lirnits administrative appeals to one level of review 
in each agency, and sets time limits on the resolution of appeals in 
cases where an action is stayed. Also, appellants need not exhaust 
their appeal opportunities before filing suit under the terms of this 
section. No other changes to the appeals process are made. 

Release of 1.1 billion board feet of net merchantable timber sales 
prepared for the Forest Service's fiscal year 1989 program shall be 
achieved through either of two mechanisms: an agreement between 
the Forest Service and plaintiffs in the Seattle Audubon Society 
case or, in the absence of such an menton a timely basis, by 
the Forest Service. Sales prepared but not released under either of 

• 

• 

• 





91 
• 

"§ 1352. Limitation on use of appropriated funds to influence certain 
Federal contracting and financial transactions 

"(a)(l) None of the funds appropriated by any Act may be expen.d­
ed by the recipient of a Federal contract, grant, loan, or coopera.tiue 
agreement to pay any person for influencing or attempting to l:nflu.­
ence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress a.n 
officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Con­
gress in connection with any Federal action described in pa.ragraph 
(2} of this subsection. 

"(2) The prohibition in paragraph (1) of this subsection applies 
with respect to the following Federal actions: 

"(A) The awarding of any Federal contract. 
"(B) The making of any Federal grant. 
''(C) The making of any Federal loan. 
"(D) The entering into of any cooperative agreement. 
"(E) The extension, continuation, renewal, amendment or 

modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or coopera.tive 
agreement. 

"(b)(l} Each person who requests or receives a Federal contract, 
grant, loan, or cooperative agreement from an agency or requ.ires or 
receives from an agency a commitment providing for the United 
States to insure or guarantee a loan shall file with that agenC)1, in. 
accordance with paragraph (1,) of this subsection-

"(A) a written declaration described in paragraph (2) or (3) of 
this subsection, as the case may be; and 

"(B) copies of declarations received by such person~ u.nder 
paragraph (5). 

"(2) A declaration filed by a person pursuant to paragraph (JJ(A) 
of this subsection in connection with a Federal contract, grant, loan, 
or cooperative agreement shall contain-

"(A} a statement setting forth whether such person-
"(i) has made any payment with respect to that Federal 

contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, using funds 
other than appropriated funds, which would be prohibited 
by subsection (a) of this section if the payment were paid 
for with appropriated funds; or 

u(ii) has agreed to make any such payment; 
"(B) with respect to each such payment (if any) and each such 

ag~ementnfanP · · 
"(i) the name and address of each person paid, to be paid, 

or reasonably expected to be paid; 
"(ii) the name and address of each individual performing 

the services for which such payment is made, to be made, or 
reasonably expected to be made; 

"(iii) the amount paid, to be paid, or reasonably expected 
to be paid; 

"(iv) how the person was paid, is to be paid, or is reason-
ably expected to be paid; and 

"(v) the activity for which the person was paid, is to be 
paid, or is reasonably expected to be paid:; and . 

"(C) a certification that the person makLng the de~la:ratLon 
has not made, and will not make, any payment prohLbLted by 
subsection (a). 





93 

tee on Intelligence of the Senate, the Permanent Select Commit­
tee on Intelligence of the House of Representatives, and the 
Committees on Appropriations of the Senate and the House of 
Representativ£S in accordance with procedures agreed to by such 
committees; 

"(ii) information referred to in subparagraph (A) that is spe­
cifically authorized under criter-ia established by an Executive 
order to be kept secret in the interest of national defense or for­
eign policy, is classified in accordance with such order, and is 
available only by special access shall be reported only to tlte 
Committee on Foreign Relations of the Senate and the Commit­
tee on Foreign Affairs of the House of Representatives or the 
Committees on Armed Services of the Senate and the House of 
Representatives (whichever such committees have jurisdiction of 
matters involving such information) and to the Committees on 
Appropriations of the Senate and the House of Representatives 
in accordance with procedures agreed to by such committees; 
and 

"(iii) info17nation reported in accordance with this subpara­
graph shall not be available for public inspection. 

"(7) The Director of the Office of Management and Budget, after 
consulting with the Secretary of the Senate and the Clerk of the 
House of Representatives, shall issue guidance for agency implemen­
tation of, and compliance with, the requirements of this section. 

"(c)(1) Any person who makes an expenditure prohibited by subsec­
tion (a) of this section shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less 
than $10,000 and not more than $100,000 for each such expenditure. 

"(2}(A) Any person who fails to file or amend a declaration re­
quired to be filed or amended under subsection (b) of this section 
shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than $10,000 and not 
more than $100,000 for each such failure. 

"(B) A filing of a declaration or a declaration amendment on or 
after the date on which an administrative action for the imposition 
of a civil penalty under this subsection is commenced does not pre­
vent the imposition of such civil penalty for a failure occurring 
before that date. For the purposes of this subparagraph, an adminis­
trative action is commenced with respect to a failure when an inves­
tigating official dete1mines in writing to commence an investigation 
of an allegation of such failure. 

"(3) Sections 3803 (except for subsection (c)), 3804, 3805, 3806, 3807, 
3808, and 3812 of this title shall be applied, consistent with the re­
quirements of this section, to the imposition and collection of civil 
penalties under this subsection. 

"(#) An imposition of a civil penalty under this subsection does 
not prevent the United States from seeking any other remedy that 
the United States may have for the same conduct that is the basis 
for the imposition of such civil penalty. 

"( d)(1) The official of each agency referred to in paragraph .(3) of 
this subsection shall submit to Congress each year an eualuat£on of 
the compliance of that agency with, and the effectiveness of, the .re­
quirements imposed by this section on the agency, persons r~quest£ng 
or receiving Federal contracts, grants, loans, or cooperattve agree­
ments from that agency, and persons requesting or receiving. from 
that agency commitments providing for the United States to tnsure 

• 





• 

95 

does not exceed $150,000 including a contract or subcontract to 
carry out any purpose for which such a loan is made. 

"({) The ~cretray of Defense may exempt a Federal action de­
scribed in subsection (aX2) from the prohibition in subsection (aX1) 
whenever the Secretary deter1nines, in writing, that such an exemp­
tion is in the national interest. The Secretary shall transmit a copy 
of each such written exemption to Congress immediately after 
making such deter1nination. 

"(g) The head of each Federal agency shall take such actions as 
are necessary to ensure that the provisions of this seciton are vigor­
ously implemented and enforced in such agency. 

''(h) As used in this section: · 
"(1) The te17n 'recipient: with respect to funds received in con­

nection with a Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative 
agreement-

''(A) includes the contractors, subcontractors, or subgran­
tees (as the case may be) of the recipient; but 

''(B) does not include an Indian tribe, tribal organization, 
or any other Indian organization eligible to receive Federal 
cont1trets, grants, cooperative agreements, or loans from an 
agency but only with respect to expenditures that are by 
such tribe or organization for purposes specified in subsec­
tion (a) and are permitted by other Federal law. 

"(2) The te1-m 'agency' has the same meaning provided for 
such term in section 552({) of title 5, and includes a Government 
co ration, as defined in section 9101(1) of this title . 

(3) The te17n 'person'-
''(A) Includes an individual, corporation, company, asso­

ciation, author-ity, firm, partnership, society, State, and 
local government, regardless of whether such entity is oper­
ated for profit or not for profit; but 

''(B) does not include an Indian tribe, tribal organization, 
or any other Indian organization eligible to receive Federal 
contracts, gl·ants, cooperative agreements, or loans from an 
agency but only with respect to expenditures by such tribe 
or. organization that are made for purposes specified in sub­
section (a) and are permitted by other Federal law. 

"(4) The tertn 'State' means a State of the United States, the 
District of Columbia, the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, a ter­
ritory or possession of the United States, an agency or instru­
mentality of a State, and a multi-State, regional, or interstate 
entity having governmental duties and powers. 

"(5) The term 'local government' means a unit of government 
in a State and, if chartered, established, or otherwise recognized 
by a State for the performance of a governmental duty, the fol­
lowing entities: 

"(A) A local public authority. 
''(B) A special district. 
''(C) An intrastate district. 
''(D) A council of governments. 
''(E) A sponsor group representative organization. 
''(F) Any other instrumentality of a local government. 

"(GXAJ The terms 'Federal contract: 'Federal grant: 'Federal 
cooperative ag~-eement' mean, respectively-

I 

I 
' ' 

I 





97 

and loan guaranty commitments that are entered into or made more 
than 60 days after the date of the enactment of this Act. 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the atnendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

Section 319 prohibits recipients of Federal grants, contracts, 
loans, or cooperative agreements from using Federal funds to pay 
persons to influence or to attempt to influence executive or legisla­
tive decisionmaking in connection with the awarding of any con­
tract, grant, loan or cooperative agreement. 

In the case of a payment, or progress payrnent, received by a con­
tractor for performance of a contract, the portion of the payment 
properly allocable to the contractor's profit is not appropriated 
funds. 

The managers agree that Federal actions defined in subsection 
(a)(2) do not include claitns and settlements against the Federal 
Government. Activities related to such actions are not prohibited. 
The amendment is not intended to prohibit any citizen's right to 
petition Congress for a redress of grievances and does not proscribe 
legislative activities supporting or opposing programs within the 
purview of the government. 

The section also requires that any person requesting or receiving 
a Federal grant, contract, cooperative agreement, loan, loan guar­
antee, or loan insurance, must report to the relevant agency the 
name of any lobbyists or consultants paid with non-Federal funds, 
the amounts such lobbyists or consultants were paid, and the pur­
pose for which they were paid. 

All Federal agencies will be required to file, on a semi-annual 
basis beginning May 31, 1990, a report compiling the information 
gathered regarding payments, including the names and addresses 
and amounts paid to all lobbyists or consultants who were paid 
with non-Federal funds for influencing (or attempting to influence) 
executive or legislative decisionmaking on Federal grants, con­
tracts, cooperative agreements, loans, loan guarantees, or loan in­
surance. 

The provision in subsection (c)(1) and (c)(2) sets civil penalties of 
a minimum of $10,000 and a maximum of $100,000 for each viola­
tion of the prohibition on the use of Federal funds to pay lobbyists 
and for -eacn failure to report the information required when they 
are paid with non-Federal funds. 

In determining whether to impose a civil · penalty, and the 
amount of any such penalty, by reason of a violation by any 

rson, the head of an agency shall consider the nature, circum­
stances, extent, and gravity of the violation, the effect on the abili­
ty of such person to continue in business, any prior violations by 
such person, the degree of culpability of such person, the ability of 
the person to pay the penalty, and such other matters as may be 
appropriate. 

The provisions do not prohibit any reasonable payments to con­
sultants (or officers or employees of persons) for professional, tech­
nical, or other similar services in connection with meeting require­
ments for receiving Federal contracts, loans, or cooperative agree­
ments. 

The managers agree that "agency and legislative liaison activi-
ties" referred to in subsection (e)(1)(A) include the provision of in-



1 r11 · n . 
J I I f h 0 1 'il n l 'l"""•c Ill 11 1 

ud ,._ ill hi I I i U i1 ) 11 . i l_...., 
· n 1 l 1 11 ... , · h o ~ · i l1 · h I 1 • · · _l i 

varril d I U l . Till I n~ r 'I "Ill II I I i l .} _ )) 
· i o u 1.. ll 1 _ u l ~ · r~ u I· i I ll ' o it _ 1 1 I _ . . ' t 11 ~ r 
lli -i 0 -- _I ld hI II u I ll u l· i I l h 11 . 
h ll n11>l. , ' i 11 1 h o' I 11m n _, ,i _ I ui ~d 11 i u. ~~~ ...... 
r~ c o · of ·}1 Offi of I m 1 • 11 _ · u.d 1 ur u 11 _ p· -

r Jlh - . ·. 1 n1 ~ jo · g n. i .· . d i1 1· d b.. . h 11 
i . u conlnlOil rul ~ compJ,. ri 1 ·. i l1 l1 uid l , i u~ d b. · · . 

Th I11 ll tor · · 11 r J o · h qui , 1 ~ 11 f · ·. ~ g~ I} .. of I , ,_ 

rnm 11t i r quir d to ubmi · 11 ,· 11J1u· J r 1 or om1n 11 in, 011 
th f£ cti · 11 of ch · 11 con1 pl'" 11 ~ ri h l1 pro~ i i 11 

. nd r comm 11dit1g ny ch~ .Jl · · h, m . b 111 - . · r o r n ll-
n or improv . upo11 th s pro i ion ~ . 
The provi io11 ~ mp gr· n . . 011tr· . COOJ) r i gr~ - 111· n 

ubco.m rae nd . ubgran · of ·· 10 ·o 1 · 11d lo n: I 11d F d·-
ra1 comn1i m 11 to in u1· or gu r 11t lo 11' ... nd r · in Otl-

r ct and ubcontracts r 1· ing ·o lo n , h do not xc d 
·150 000. Thi erves to x. mpt , nJaJJ con r· c or, 11d indi idu 1: 

who ek F · d rally-insured loan for h purch I of p r 011 I r - i-
d nces, for example from h prO\' i ion . 

The definitio11 of "recipient in g 1 an.d "p r on in (g · , r 
xpanded to e.xc]ude Indian trib . ribal org niza ion , or 11y 

other Indian organization for specific purpo p rn1itt d by oth r 
Federal law. Such Indian tribes and tribal org .niza ion r d -
fined in (g (11 based on the Indian · eJf-det rmjna ·ion and Ed uca­
tion Assistance Act. Alaska Na i\'es ar includ d for hi purpo -­
under the definitions of Indian tribe in that Act. 

The Conferees have deleted provi ion of th S nate amendm nt 
which would have authorized cancella ion or t rmina ion of a con­
tract grant, cooperative agreement, loan, loan insurance or loan 
guarantee for violation of the payment prohibition or the r porting 
requirement of this section. This action ,,,,a ta en in light of the 
Conferees concern \vith the legal or practical problems raised by 
authorizing the h ad of an agency to take such a tion in th se cir­
cumstances. The onferees reco·mmend that the ommittee on Gov­
ernmental Affairs of the Senate and the Commi ·tee on Govern­
ment Operations of the House of Representatives review and report 
appropriate legislation to institute such authority as is deemed ap­
.Propriate and necessary. 

APPLICATION OF GENERAL REDU TI.ONS 

The level at \Vhich reductions sh.all be taken pu.rsuant to the Def­
icit Reduction Act of 1985, if such reductions are required in fiscal 
year 1990, is defined by the Committee as follow : 

As provided for by section 252(a) 1 B i of Public Law 9. -177 and 
for the purposes of a Presidential Order issued pursuant to section 
252 of said Act, the term "program project and activity" for ite·ms 

,, 







• 

• 
• 
• • 

I 

• 

• 

• 





• 

• 

I 

I 

• 

I 

• 
I 

! 
I 

I 

l 

j 

I 
I 

! 
I 
j 

• 

I • 
I 
l 

t 
I 

I 

' , 
I 
I 
' 

• 

I 
I 

• 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

• 

• 




	002_R
	003_L
	004_R
	005_L
	006_R
	007_L
	008_R
	009_L
	010_R
	011_L
	012_R
	013_L
	014_R
	015_L
	016_R
	017_L
	018_R
	019_L
	020_R
	021_L
	022_R
	023_L
	024_R
	025_L
	026_R
	027_L
	028_R
	029_L
	030_R
	031_L
	032_R
	033_L
	034_R
	035_L
	036_R
	037_L
	038_R
	039_L
	040_R
	041_L
	042_R
	043_L
	044_R
	045_L
	046_R
	047_L
	048_R
	049_L
	050_R
	051_L
	052_R
	053_L
	054_R
	055_L
	056_R
	057_L
	058_R
	059_L
	060_R
	061_L
	062_R
	063_L
	064_R
	065_L
	066_R
	067_L
	068_R
	069_L
	070_R
	071_L
	072_R
	073_L
	074_R
	075_L
	076_R
	077_L
	078_R
	079_L
	080_R
	081_L
	082_R
	083_L
	084_R
	085_L
	086_R
	087_L
	088_R
	089_L
	090_R
	091_L
	092_R
	093_L
	094_R
	095_L
	096_R
	097_L
	098_R
	099_L
	100_R
	101_L
	102_R
	103_L
	104_R
	105_L

